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PART 1. JURISDICTION and BRIEF SUMMARY OF.THE CASE;.

4 . A
B i R

A Jurisdiction - Yy g

The basis for the Court's jurisdiction is Section 6¢ of the Co:ﬁnodity Exchange Act’
("Act"), 7U.S.C. § 13a-1 (2002), which authnrjzes the Commission to seek injunctive relief
against any person whenever it shall appear to the Commission that such person has engaged, is
cngaging, or is about to engage in any act or practice constituting a violation of any provision of
the Act or any rule, regulation or order thereunder. The Act prohibits fraud in connection with
the commedity futures markets and establishes a comprehensive system for regulating the
purchase and sale of commodity futures.

Venue properly lies with this Court pursuant to Section 6c(e) of the Act; 7 US.C. §13a-

1(e) (2002), in that Defendants are found in, inhabat, or transact business jn this district, and the

acts and practices in violation of the Act have occurred, arc occurmng, or are aboul o occur

within this district, among other places.
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Statement of the Case

B.
()  Summary of Plaintiff's Claims:

Equity Financial Group LLC (“Equily™) was the commodity poo! operator for Shasta
Capital Associates (“Shasta™), a commodity pool that was a feeder fund to a so-called "super
fund” or master commodity pool tun by Coyt E. Mun’ay ('.'Murray"), principal of Tech Tradcrs,
Inc. ("TTI"), and Tech Traders, Lid. ("TTL"), (a common enterprise along with Magnum
Investments, Itd. ("Magnum") and Magnum Capital Investments, Ltd ("MCI") and which are
collectively referred to as "Tech Traders" hereinafter). Vincent J. Firth (“Firth™) was the |
President, sole shareholder and a controlling person and associated person (“*AP™) of Equity and
Robert W. Shimer (“Shimer™) was legal counsel to Equity and Shasta and was also a controlling
. person and associated person (*AP7) of Equity, Shimer and Firth also ran New Century Trading
LLC “New Centur};”) a smaﬂ fqreign_ﬁ\lln_di "‘l__f\flpé;l‘ri'ay and lTech Traders [alsely represented to
Equiﬁy, Shimer, Firth zu-1d utiler investoi’; i.n 1t~: super fund that Tech Traders cnjoyed
extraordinary success trading in selected financial futures contracts using a confidential,
propnetary "portfolio” trading system. In reality, Tech Traders lost, misappropriated and
dissipatéd millions of dollars, leaving a shortfall currently in excess of $15 million.!

Between at least June 2001 and April 1, 2004, _]:".quity, acting through Shimer and Firth,
and Shimer and Firth individually, solicited and received $15,113,498.11 from 65 Shasta
investors for participation interests in Shasta and transmitted most of thosc funds for trading by
Tech Traders in commodity futures coniracts. Shimer and Firth also solicited $293, 143.81 from

iwo New Century investors for participation interests in Tech Traders. Equity, through Ifirth and

"The Commission’s information about the final losses to the investors of Tech Traders and Shasta are contingemnt
vpon the linal report of the Receiver. Any figures used here are subject to final costs of the Recviver, accruing
interest and recoverics to the various estates.
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Shimer, and Firth and Shimer individually, touted the "astonishing” performance of the Shasta
commodity pool, claiming that the pool had earned trading profits of approximately 100% per
annum since inception. These results were represented to be “verifted” by J. Vemon Abermnethy
(“Abcrnethy”) an allegedly independent certified public accountant ("CPA™). Shimer controlled
the development of the independent CPA verification process. From the beginning, he designed a
faulty process. Iie also ignored indications throughout the time period relevant to this case that
the \.feriﬂcation was suspect. Nonetheless, Equity, Firth and Shimer represented to actual and
prospective participants that afl the commodity futures trading underlying these results was
reviewed and verified by Abemethy, in order to provide participants with "reasonable assurance”
thal the performance information reported by Shasta was accurate, Further, Equity, Firth and
Shimer hired another CPA, Elaine Teague (“I'eaguc’™), to purportedly receive the results from

- Abernéthy, affirm the Tesults to inquiring panipipﬁnts and potential participants, and vouch for
the legitimacy of the investment and the persons involved. However, Teague, the second CPA,
did not perform an indcpendent review ol the information Abernethy supplied to her. Firth and
Shimer knew Teague did not perform an independent review, and therefore, Equity, Fitth and
Shimer had no reasonable basis upon which to believe that the performance information supplied

to actual and prospective participants had been verified.

Equity solicited interest in Shasta by various means, inclnding individual solicitations by
Shimer and Firth, distribution of a private placement memorandum {(PPM™), operation of a

website, Lhttp:!/wm,_shastacapita]associaws..mm/, and provision of information to third parties

that tout hedge funds to investors on various web sites, including http://www.hedgeco.net/,

the inaccurate performance figures for Tech Trader’s trading system, the PPM, the website and
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various solicitation materials the defendants distributed to participants and potential participants

contained other matcrial misrepresentations and omitted material facts,

(ii) Summary of Defendants’ Claims and Defenses

(a) Defendant Equity's Summary of the Claims and Defenses

The complaint herein asserts that the defendants engaged in fraud in viclation of sections -
4bn()(2) and 4(0)(1) of the Commodity Exchange Act, 7 USC § 1 et seq. (“Act” or “CEA”), and
operaled an unregistered commodity pool in violation 6f section 4m{1) of the Act. Defendant
Equity asscrts in defense that instead of perpetrating a fraud Equity was a viclim of a trading
scam operated by defendant Murray and Tech Traders and its affiliates. Hquity’s beliel in the -
l.CgitiIllaGy of the operations of Tech Traderq was de:rivcd fmm the understanding of its President
Firth and was reammble and understandable. Moreover, quty, through s Prasulfmt F irth,

.reasonably bchwed thdt the verification prowdures put in pIacc were uapable of dccurately
confirming the accuracy of the trading fipures generated by Tech Traders.

Equity relies on the arguments of defendants Firth and Shimer that Shasta was not a
éoznmodity pool and therefore not required to register as a pool since a trading account in its

name was never opened.

(b) Defendants Firth and Shimer’s Summary of the Claims and Defenses

Equity Financial Group, LLC (“Equity™) was a New Jersey limited liability company
managed solely by Firth. Equity was the manager of the Delawar.e limited liability compuny |
Shasta Capital Associates, LLC. (“Shasta™) but never acted as the commeodity pool operator of
Shasta. Defendants Shimer and Firth continue to dispute any and all characterizations by Plaintiff

* that the entity Equity ever acted as a “commodity pool operator™. The district court in this case

has twice denied Shimer and Firth’s separate motions for summary judgment with respect to all
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counts of Plaintift’s amended complaint and has ruled that the entity Shasta is a commodity pool
and, thercfdre, that the entity Equity acted as a comhudity pool operator. Shimer and Firth have
appealed to the Third Circuit Court of Appeals the district court’s previous denial of their
respeetive motions for summary judgment with respect to all counts of the Plaintiff’s amended
complaint and have appealed the district court’s decision that the entity Equity acted as a
commodity pool operator. That appeal to the Third Circuit Court is currently pending.

The entity Shasta received [unds from its members inte a sub account of Shimer’s
attorney cscrow account at Citibank, NY. Shimer then forwarded the approptialc amount of each
member’s funds to the apparent commaodity pool defendant entity Tech Traders, Inc. (*“lech”) a
Delaware corporation managed by the Defendant Coyt E. Murray who was a principal of Tech.

S

Thé éntitljlzh-E';hégat; ﬁﬁ:ircr opened a commodity frading account and none of the defendants ever
o ruprnsc;nté:dtoanyonc that thi:y had a.ny'lexperi'ence or B.xp:értilsé m the trad.iﬁg .cnf co@n-odity
1 .‘fut{l-resq cnlntracts Nm’ dld aﬁy of the defeﬁdamts ever represént. to aﬁyonc that they intended to
open a commodity trading account in their c)wﬁ namc or in the name of any business entity they
cither controlled or‘wcrc associated with in order to trade commedity futures contracts for on
behalf of either themselves or for.or on behalf of anyone else.

Firth, as sole shareholder and President of Equity had final say on all matters of any
conscquence. Shimer never acted as a controlling person of Equity. Shimer acted solely as legal
counsel for the entity Equity and the entity Shasta. New Century Trading, LLC (“New Century™)
was a Nevis, West Indies limited hability company managed by a Bahamas corporation managed
by Tessa Howell who held the office of President and Director of New Century’s manager Alhed

International Management, Lid. (“Allied”). Firth played no management role at all in New

Century. Shimer as legal counsel for New Century did act as attorney in fact for New Century to
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further the interests of his legal client but only pursuant to specific written authorization from
New Century’s manager Tessa Howell,

Murray and Tech falsely represented to Equity, Shimer and Firth and other investors
similar situated to the entity Shasta who forwarded funds directly to 'l'ech under the false
impression created by Tech and Murray that Tech enjoyed extraordinary succes.s trading in
selected financial futures contracts using a confidential, proprietary “portfolio™ trading system.
In reatity Tech lost, misappropriated and dissipated millions of dollars, leaving a shortfall
currertily in excess of $15 million.

Between Junc 2001 and April 1, 2004 in reliance upon the musrepresentalions of both
Murray and Tech ajdeﬂ and abetted by the arguably willful but clearly negligent acts of Vernon

. Abemethy (“Abemethy™) (a CPA local to Tech frading operations hired by Tech to

-+ -independemly verify Tech’s trading peffnrmaqlée) Fquity, Shimer and Fil“i:h solicited and-
received into a Shaéta bank accotnt that existed solely as a sub account of Shimer’s attorney
escrow account at Citibank approximately $15,113,498.11 from approximately 65 Shasta
mermnbers. Acting in his capacity as legal counsel for Shasta, Shimer transmitted funds reccived
into Shasta’s Citibank account by bank wire 1o a bank act-;ount in the name of Tech at Bank of
America in North Carolina. ‘'ech’s bank accoun.t was controlied by Murray. All funds
transmitted by Shimer were sent 10 Tech in accordance with the requirements of Shasta’s Private
Placement Memorandum (PPM) and per the terms of an Investment Agreement executed by the
authorized reprcseu'tative of both Tech and Shasta.

In reliznee upon Tech and Murray’s misrepresentations and Abemethy’s negligent
verification of Tech’s trading performance Shimer and Firth also solicited approximately

$295,143.8] from two foreign corporate members of New Century. All funds of New Century
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were transmitted for the benefit of New Centﬁry’s corporate members to Tech by separate lcpal
counsel in the Bahamas strictly in accordance with the requirements of New Century’s PPM.

Relying solely upon the misrepresentations of Munray and by reason of their reasonable
belief that Abernethy was performing an independent and reliable rate of return veriﬁ'catia.n of
Tech’s monthly trading pt:rfunﬁance Equity Shimer and Firth m good [aith described Tech’s
trading performance to prospective members of Shasta and New Century exactly as it was
represcntcd {o them by Murray and Tech and as verified in writing by CPA Abernethy and
transmitted monthly by Abemethy to Shasta’s CPA.

Shimer and Firth played no role at all in developing the Agreed Upon Procedures (AUPs)
that Abemethy specifically rcferred to each month in the verification letler addressed to Murray
that. was forwarded by Abemethy to Shasta’s CPA Elaine Teague (“I'eague™) a partnct in the
... Portiand, Orcgon CPA firm of Puttinan & Teague. Shimer s‘pec_ﬁdally rcqllcstcdejn writingon®. Cod £ T
more than one occasion that Teague work out with Abcrnethy what Shimer specifically
described in a mid July fax to Tcague as the “verification protocol”. Shimer’s wrilten
correspondence on more than one occasion clearly indicated to Teague Shimer’s inlention that
Teague be responsible for determining the propricty of whatever monthly verification she would
receive each month from Abernethy for the benefit of her client Shasta.

Shimer conveyed in writing to Teaguc a suggested method or approach for accurately
computing a simple collective rate of retum for all accounts being traded in the namé of Tech by
Murray. Shimer consistently su ggested to all parties a review of the original brokerage
statements received each month by Tech from the several different brokerage companies where
Tech maintained its trading accounts. Shimer’s description of the method for computing the

collective simple rate of return was conveyed in a two page attachment to a fax sent to Teague in
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late June, 2001, At the time of this particular fax, Abémethy was not yet designated as the local
CPA that would conduct the actual trading verification cach month. Shimer’s suggested method
for computing a rate of retum if applicd properly by Abernethy would not have resulted in a
signiﬁdantly different rate of retorn (ROR) number than the computation suggested by P]ﬁimiﬂ"g
expert witness Koprowski. If 1) Teague had insisted upon seeing in writing a clear verification
protocol that appropriately and specifically incorporated Shimer’s suggestions offered by Shimer
to her prior to the development of the AUPs and, 2) if Abermnethy had followed a straightforward
simple formula as suggested by Shimer for accurately generating a ROR number for the
collective trading accounts of Tech by actually reviewing Tech’s original brokerage statements
the rate of return number provided by Abemethy to Teague for the benelit of her client Shasta

‘ ‘wu_um have been accurate. Abernethy specifically represenied to Teagne in a telephone

. i-conversation(s) in July of 2001 that-he would; indeed, refer to Tech's ‘original brokerage -~ v .|

statements as a part of his verification of Tech’s monthly trading performance and further

assured her that he had acccss to and wonld review all other documents necessary to compute a

rate of retum for Tech.

It was never Teague’s responsibility to lperform an independent review of the rate of
return information Abemethy provided to her monthly. Teague’s sole responsibility upon teceipt
of Tech’s monthly rate of return number verified by Abernethy was to cohvcy that rate of return
number to her client Shasta. Teague was also responsible for verifyiﬁg to any member or
prospective member of Shasta who telephoned her that there was, indeed, independent CPA
known to her who provided her with the same rate of retumn she had conveyed to her client

Shasta for the henefit of its members.
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All of Shasta’s members were required to sign a separate document entitled “Agreement
for Independent Venfication of Shasta Capital Profits and Losses™ that was a mandatory part of
the subscription package Lhey were provided. That separate Agreement was in fact executed by
every member of Shasta. That Agresment specifically set forth Teague’s respﬁllsibilities.
Nowhere in that document was any representation made to any member or prospective member
of Shasta that Teague had undertaken to perform an independent review of the rate of return
number ﬁrnvided to her by the local verifying CPA (Abemnethy). All of Shasta’s members
invested in Shasta with full notice of Teague’s limited but important role in the ROR verification
process for the actual trading entity Tech.

Teague also received from Shasta’s members a separate letter specifically addressed to
'l"eagu‘e. that stated that the member understood, the limiled role that ‘I'eague played inthe: .. . .
wverification of Tech’s monthly perforinance humbers. That letter. was consiste.ﬁt in content ., 37 1.
hecause Shimer, as legal counsel for Shasta and Bquily, provided the text éf the requested lct‘ter
to Teague lo each new member of Shasta.

Teague beheved throughout the cogagement that Abemethy was accurately performing a
tnonthly rate of return verification for the trading entity Tech Traders. She relied upon his verbal
assurances to her in July of 2001 and continued to rely upon the fact that cach monih a rate of
return number was provided Lo her on Abernethy’s letterhead. The procedure for completing a
rate of retumn veriﬁcatioﬁ for Tech’s trading was not coniplicated. The necessary information for
making scveral sivaple separate computations was readil.y available on the [ace of the monthly
statements received by Tech from its brokerage firms. The actual mathematics required are
merely addition, subtraction and division—basic math skills taught in public school and

generally learned by the sixth grade.. The ROR envisioned by Shimer from the very beginning of

10
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Teague’s engagement with Shimer’s clients was clearly sufficient for the purpose intended: to
assure the members of both Shasta and New C‘emury that they were receiving though Shasta’s
CPA an accﬁrate represcntation of Tech’s monthly trading performance.

Equity, Firth, Shimer and Tcague Had a reasonable basis to assume that the monthly rate
of return (ROR) performance being reported to Teague by Abcmethy each month, conveyed
monthly in writing by T'eague to Equity for the benefit of Shasta and conveyed by Equity to
Shasta’s members had been accurately computed. Abemethy’s resume clearly rellected a level of
pmfessional competcnee l.hat led Equity, Firth, Shimer and Teaguc to reasonably believe the
Abernethy was able to perform the independent monthly rate ol retun trading verification
requested of him by Tech. Teague received Abernethy’s resume from Shimer and never gave
Equity, Shimer or Firth any indication that she was concemed about Abemethy’s CPA
‘credentials or s ability to perform the trading verification being rcquested of him hy'Mugray: - o il oy e e
Teague indicated in discov&y that Aben';e‘.[hy’s resume gave her no causc for alarm about
Abernethy’s ability or willingness to perform an ROR computation for I'cch. Abernethy’s verbal
tepresentations during telephone conversations with Tudgue in July, 2001 confirmed that
impression to her. |

Moreover Abemnethy’s resume indicated a familiarity with brokerage statemients because
it reflected the fact that he had passcd both his Series 6 and Series 63 exams and that he had
acted as a Serics 6 and 63 Registerad Representative of The Leaders Group, Inc. a Broker Dealer
located in Littleton, Colorado. Teague reccived verbal assurances in July from Abernethy during
télephonc conversations she had with Abcrnethy that he was willing and able to perform Tecﬁ’s
monthly rate of return verfication and that he would indeed be reviewing original brokerage

statements and all necessary documents as a part of his verification of Tech’s monthly rate of
P

11
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return. Teaguc had o reason 1o believe that Abernethy would lie about his willingness and
ability to perform that verification. Teague was justified in her conclusion that Abernethy’s ROR
numbcrs were accurate because Teague knew how to accurately compute a simple rate of retum
number hersctf. She had discusscd the necessity for appropriately adjusting for any additions or
withdrawals made to a brokerage account dufing the month with Shimer and had also conveyed
her concemn dﬂd that of her firm specifically to Abernethy in an e-mail in July of 2001, Tcaguc
was a partner in a small CPA firm. She had passed the CPA exam in her state and was a licensed
CPA.

Abemethy assured Teague in telephone conversations her had with Teague that
Abameihy was comfortable with the ROR venfication he was going to perform for Tech. This
fact and the fact that Abemethy was also a licensed CPA cIeérLy indicated to Teague that 1)

L Abcmcﬂ_iy knew how (o compute-a rate of return for his client I'éch; and 2) that Abemethy was
- comfortable in providing a ratc.of return computation for his client Tech and which he did later
consistently purport to compute for Tech and which he consistently conveyed te Teague fom
November, 2001 until March, 2004, Shimer and Firth were justified in concluding that the lack
of any negative fecdback from Teague as Shasta’s CPA about either Abernethy’s qualifications
or the agreed upon pmcédures (AUPs) themselves indicated to Shimer and Firth that the ROR
rnumbers received by Teague each month on behalf of her client Shasta were accurate,

Representations about the possibility of rates of returns far higher than the monthly rates
of return reported by Abemethy are consistently made to the publie. Certain groups consistently

i place ads on lelevision (similar to ads included as a Defendant Exhibit) to sell information to the
public on how to lcarn to trade the stock markel and eamn rates of return far higher than the

monthly rates of return verified by Aberncthy. Many of the people named and identified in these

12
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television commercials are identified as students of these companies who leamed how to
successfully trade the stock market by taking the training courses offered by the company airing
the television commercial.

Shimer had previously seen commercials similar to those included in Defendant's exhibit -
and was aware of the possibility that pcople without prior traininé in the stock market could leam
with sufficient serious and time relatively sophisticated methods of trading that might create fﬁ
higher RORs than the RORs being verified for Tech by Abemnethy. Shimer had a reasonable
basis to sincerely believe that it was possible that an individual investor managing relatively
small amounts of money.muld be Far more mmble in making trading decisions throughout the
day than large mutual fund companies that manage billions of doliars and that arc required by
their prospectuses to maintain in their ipvestment portfolivs slocks various large cap companics
that might be listed in varous market séctorsf;

That reasonable belicf on the part of Shimer was confirmed often because Shimer and his
wile consistenily received in the mail beginning in the mid 1990°s fax and written solicitations
similar in nature to the written solicitations for trading systems and trading information and
techniques found in specific exhibits Shimer will offer at trial not for the truth of the statements’
contained therein but merely for the fact that Shimer and his wife as members of the investing
public were constantly flooded with these sorts of solicitations.

One particular Exhibit contains representations that individuals who followed a trading
system offered by a Mr. Larry Williams, for example, were able to achieve truly extraordinary
rates of return. Mr. Williams’ credentials purportedly include serving on the board of the
National Futures Association, representing fellow Commodity Trading Advisors. He has also

purportedly been writlen about in the publications Barrons, The Wall Street Journal, Forbes,

13
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Money, Fortune and “countless smaller publications™, The following are only a small sclected
sample contained in Mr. Williams® solicitation 1o Shimer describing purported extraordinary
trading results achieved by purchaﬁt:rs of Mr. Williams® trading system and coursc materials that
Shimér will present to the court at trial not for the truth of the statements contained therein but
merely (o show they arc typical of statcments being consistently made to the public and
specilically made previously to Mr. Shimer:

1) B. Rudee Schade featured on the ingide cover of the first page which stales that he
made over $130,000 in the {irst seven months by purchasing and “...by simply
following the system...”™; |

2) A representation by a purported purchaser of Mr. Williams’ trading system identified
only as “B.C. from Liberty, MO” who states. on page 16.“ piacﬂd$3,50(} in coffee
tast January—just like you re¢ommended. By February 14 my investment had grown -
to $201,443.75. [ made $197,943.75 in just threc weeks!”

A te;atimonial with the picture of a purported computer programmer named “Cedric
Wynn™ who “ran his $50,000 account up to $128,785 tratiiug stock index and bond
futures....” during a purported “August trading contest”. The purported source for
thi.;?. information found in Mr. Williams® solicitation addressed specilically to M.
Shimer was cited as “Futures Magazine, (Oct. 19987,

4y A statement that Larry Williams purportedly “traded real time with real money in
front of 68 Money Tree students.” The specific days listed for this trading were stated
to be “October 26" through October 28", Purportedly “(i)n just those three days
alone, s net profils after all commssions and iosses was a staggering

$273.120.00111,

14
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Teaguc had confirmed to Shimer that the previous rate of return performance nuiibers for
the outside “hedge fund” Hanscatic were accurate as they were described under the general
paragraph entitled * Iledge Fund Investment”, in subparagraph (b) at the top of page 10 of
Shasta’s first PPM dated June 30, 2001. While Hanseatic’s actual name was not disclosed in that
PPM that particular subparagraph referred to the fact that Hanseatic had for the previous 5 years
provided a general yearly average return on mvestment in excess of 100%. This audited average
yearly rate of return for Hanscatic did not vary dramatically from the returns being reported
consistently by Abernethy and conveyed to Shasta’s CPA Teapue. Shasta further disclosed to
prospective members of Shasta that same fund (not specifically identified as Hanseatic in
Shasta’s PPM) had achieved a total return on investment of 1,600% through January, 2001 with

. full compounding of all profits. This information was also independently confirmed to Simer by
: -";Tca'gﬁc, T : B L S S ST

Under certain circumstances, or, if they are particularly gified, commodity futures traders
can clearly achieve extraordinary audited returns. Shimer will refer at trial to Shimer Exhibit 2F
which contains the cover page and certain pages of an SB-2 filing by the entity Hanseatic
Discrelionary Pool, LLC filed with the SEC on Jluly 6, 2001. Page 23 of this SB-2 lists the past
monthly performance of the pool. This page of the SB-2 filing for the pool reflects an ROR
number of 19.43% for the month of June, 1999; 18.75% for the month of February, 2000,
47.77% for the month of March, 2000; 52.11% for the month of April, 2000; 9.60% for the
month of July, 2000; and 15.50% for the month of November, 2000 reflecting an annual ROR
for calendar ycar 2000 of 258.02%. | |

Page 25 of that same SB-2 filing discloses that Hanseatic Corporation, acting as the CTA

had achieved with respect to a fund described as the “Hanseatic Discretionary Program” a fully

15
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audited ROR. of 181.48% for calendar year 2001 and for the calendar year 1998 had achieved a
fully audited ROR of 293.08%. Page 26 of that same SB-2 filing indicatcd that the closed fund
entitled “Hanscatic S&P 500 Futures Program™ éamed a fully audited ROR of 157.19% in 1996
and page 28 of that same SB-2 filing reflects a fully audited ROR of 105.56% for a fund
previousty managed by the pool described as “I1anseatic US Tinancials Trading Program”.

Shimer was given the impression when he first met Abernethy in early July, 2001 that
Abémethy had no prior association with Tech at the time that Murray suggested Abernethy to be
the local verifying CPA of Tech’s trading performance. 'T'hat reasonable impression on the part
of Shimer was later confirmed by Abemethy under oath during a deposition given by Abernethy |
in the summer of 2001. At the time Abemethy was retained by Tech to perform monthly trading
vetification of Tech’s performance and at the time that Shimer belicved the ATPs were
developed by Abemethy and I'eague there was absolutely no indication to Tcague, Equity,

. Shimer, or Firth that Abcrneihy had any mterest in soliciting for prospective members of Shasta
thereby compromising his purporied necessary independence.

Murray and Abemeﬂiy never gave Shiﬁcr, Firth or Equity any cause for concern that
Abemethy was not reviewing original brokerage statementé as a part of his monthly venfication
of Tech’s trading performance. Teague, as Shasta’s CPA, continued month after month to accept
as accurate and reliable the ROR computations forwarded by Abernethy to her for (he benefit of
her client Shasta.

Teague always believed that Abernethy was competent to perform the computations
requested of him and never expeﬁenced any doubt about the accuracy of Abernethy’s reported

ROR numbers for Tech. Teapue, as Shasta’s CPA, never indicated to Equity, Firth and/or Shimer
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that she was concerned ébout the accuracjr of the ROR information she ;:onsistcnt]y received
maonth after month from CPA Abcrnethy for the benefit of her client Shasta.

Equity solicited membership interests in Shasta by various means, including individual
solicitations primarily by Firth but also by Shimer, distnibution of a brivate placement .

memorandum (“.PPM."), operation of a web site, htip.//www shastacapitalassociates, com/ and

provision of information to third parties that described various sclected hedge funds on varions

web sites, including hitp://www.hedgeco.net/, http://www barclaygrp.com/, and
!

http.// Www_;lygdwgg;fundruscamh com/. All methods of distributing information about Shasta

accurately reflected the exact performance numbers of Tech’s trading system that were verified
monthly by Abemethy, provided to Teague in writing and subscquenﬂy reported by Tcague to
Equity.‘l

i . The defendants Equity Firth and Shimier made no material misrepresentations or omitted .
any facts that werc material to an investment in Shasta. Investors in Shasta cleariy became
members by reason of Tech’s extraordinary consistent trading performance numﬁers provided by
Abernethy to Teague as stated above. While Tech’s trading performance numbers were
extremely good, information available to Equity, Shimer and Firth at the time that Abernethy
began verifying Tech’s monthly rate of return revealed that Tech was not unigue or alone in its
apparent ability to generate e:;traordinary potential returns to investors. Tech’s purported
rpunthly rate of return was not out of line for a system that was purportedly developed over a
petiod of time by Murray and his son, based upon sophisticated mathcmatics and purportedly
subject to cxtensive nigorous back testing , optimization and review. The fact that Abcrﬁethy (a

CPA with no previous relationship to Mwiray or his companies) was providing a verified
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monthly ROR to Teague each month gave Equity Shimer and Firth great confidence that the
performance numbers being reported monthly (o Shasta’s membcers were true and accurate.
Shimer reviewed in good fxith definitions of the term “commodity pool operator™ and
“commodity trading advisor” in the fall of 2001 and prepared a memorandum that reflected his
analysis after reviewing the NFA's definitions and one particular section of the CFTC’s
regulations. He forwarded that memo to a fellow attorney who, in turn, forwarded it to 2 Vice
President of JP Morgan Chase after that VP questioned whether Shasta or its manager had to
register with the CFTC. Shimer rec;:ived conﬁrmatiun weeks later through the other attorncy
that the “legal ,depattmcnt.” at JP Morgan Chase had reviewed Shi;ncr’s memorandum and
* concurred with Shimer’s conclusion about the lack of any necessity that his clients register with
the CFIC.
71w+ All docuinents prepared by Shimer as legal counsel "fmr bothEquity and Shasta were
preparcd by Shimer 1o good faith with no knﬁwledge that any provision of any document drafied
by Shimer violated any regulation of the CFTC. Shimer never drafted any document intended by |
Shimer to help Murray avoid any regulation that might otherwise apply to either Murray or his
company Tech. Shimer at all imes acted m good fuilh believing that his client did not have to
register in any capacity with the CTFTC and indicated on more than one occasion in the fall and
winler of 2003 to the firm of Amold & Porter that if he was not correct in that conclusion Shimcr
was more than happy to assist his clients to comply with whatever registration requirement might
be required.

PART I1. STIPULATED FACTS:

1. Plaintiff Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“Commission” or “CFTC”) is

an independent federal regulatory agency that is charged with responsibility for administering
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and enforcing the provisions of the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended (the “Act™), 7 U.S.C.

§3 1 el seq. (2002), and the Regulations promulgated thereunder, 17 C.F.R, §§ 1 ez seg. (2006).

2. Defendant Vincent J. Firth “(Firth™) resides in Medford, New Jerscy and was the

President and sole shareholder of Equity.

3. Defendant Robert W. Shimer (“Shimer™) resides in Leesport, Pennsylvania and

was al all relevant times legal counsel for Shasta and Equity.

4. Defendant Equity Financial Group, LLC, (“Equity™) is a New Jerscy limited

liabjlity company formed on September 1, 1998, with an address of 3 Aster Court, Mcdford,
New Jersey 08055, Lqualy was the manager of Shasta Capﬁal Assoclates, (“Shasta”) a Delaware

limited liability company.

A0 New (_'Icntury Trading LLC ("New Century™), 15 a Nevis, West Indies limvited - . - .7

liability compuny whose manager was Allied International Management, Ltd.

6. Ldgar Holding Group, Inc. (“Edgar™), was a Delaware corporation formed in

December 2000 of which Firth was president and Shimer was the chief financial officer. Fdgar

collected at leasi $180,000 in funds from four outside investors to invest with Coyt E. Murray.

7. Tech Traders, Ing, (“TTI”) was a Delaware corporation located in Gastonia, North
Carolina.
8. Teeh Traders, Ltd. (“TTL™) was a foreign corporation organized under the laws of

the Bahamas. [t was a sister company to Tech Traders, Inc. and was party to a “Service
Agreement” dated June 1, 2001, providing that Tech Traders, Ltd. would place investment funds

with Tech Traders, Inc. for trading.

9. TTI and TTL generally shared common ownership, office space and employees.
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Most investor funds were held in bank or future commission merchant (“FCM”) accounts carried
in the name of TT1. As there was no meaning{ul distinction hetwcen them, they are hereafter

referred to generally as “Tech Traders.”

10. Magnum Inyestments, Lid. (“Magnum™) was incorporated as a South Carolina
corporation in 1991, but is not in good standing. Magnum was party (o a “Service Agreement”
dated June 1, 2001, purportedly providing that Magnum would place investment funds with Tech

Traders, Inc. for trading.

11. Magnum Capital Investments, Ltd. (“MC17) was a foreign corporation orgamzed

under the laws of the Bahamas. It is a sister company to Magnum Invesiments, Ltd. and was
party 1o a “Scrvice Agreement” dated June 1, 1999, purporiediy providing that MCI would send -

investment funds for placement with Magnum for trading. S S A U SR UPPAL (IR TR

] 1 ! 1

12, Coyt Mﬁn‘ay (“Murray™) was the presi_;lcnt aﬁd chicf executive of“ﬁcef of 'I'ecﬁ, R R
Traders and was Tech Traders” primary contact person in dealing with potential participants.
Murray also controlled Magnum and MCL Murray and Tech Traders operated out of an office in
Gastonia, North Carolina, Murray represented to Firth and Shimer that Tech Traders used a
“portfolio” system for successful trading of selected exchange-traded financial futures contracts,
including the NASDAQ 100 and S&P 500. He lold Firth and Shimer that the success of the
portfolio system derived from the fact that it utilized many different, allegedly non-correlated,
separate systems traded concurrently on different time frames using proprietary algorithms,
which not only helped filter out market noise for the purpose of more correctly determining the
real direction of mérket trends, but also would balance and smooth the performance of the

system.

13. From June 2001 through April 1, 2004, defendants, Firth and Shimer, acting
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individually and through Equity, solicited $15,113,498.11 in outside investors’ funds through
Shasta and $295,143 81 in outside investor fands through New Century [or trading by Tech
Traders in commodily futures contracts, Shasta’s website rcfgrred 1o the “astonishilag”
performance of the Synergy Trading System (aka Synergetic Portfolio Trading System) claiming
that ag a r&sult of that trading system, Shasta had received retums of approximately 100% per

annum on funds placed with the “Trading Company.”

14. Defendants Tech Traders and Murray solicited and accepted net deposits of
$13,883,381.20 from Shimer’s escrow account and $293,143.81 directly from New Century to
trade commeodity futures contracts. In total, Tech Traders received a tdta] of $43,132,522.1
from Shasta and other mvestors At the time Tech raders’ assets were frozcn by the Court,

Tech Traders, Ing. had retumed a total of §11, 984 471 of pnnmpal to investors, pmd $617,242.19

- m 1lct1t10us pruﬁts 10 mvestorq and frnm 2001 to Apnl 1, 2004 loat $7,605,407 million. tradmg

| c:ommodlty futurcs contrac,ta- and olher ﬁnam:] al mstrumcnts in the accounts that held Shasta, and
other third-party funds. Tech Traders also transferred over $2.4 million to Equity and (o bank
accounts controlled by Robert Shimier or Vincent Firth. In order o make its investors whole, the
receivership estate of Tech Traders, Inc. would need approximately $15.1 millir:;n (also see

Footnote 1).

15. Murray oflen stated to Shimer and Firth that other individuals and/or entities had
loancd money to his companies or had placed funds with his various companies for irading soley

in the name of Murray’s various companies.

16. Firth, was the sole signatory on Equity’s bank account and made decisions on
disbursements out of that account. Firth also issued the monthly account statements to Shasta

and New Century investors.
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17. Firth was registered in the securities industry as a registered representative of
several broker-dealers between 1981 and 1990, The Shasta Private Placement Mcmorandum
(“PPM”) does convey the impression that Firth's previous NASD Series 7 license was current..

18. Shimer was legal counsel for Shasta and Equity. Fle is an attorney and has been a

member of the Massachusetts Bar since 1973,
The Defendants® Past Business Dealings

19. In 1999, Shimer was involved in the formation of a Nevada corporation called
Kaivalya Holding Group, Inc. (“Kaivalya®). Kaivalya received partial repayments of principal

from funds derived from T'ech Traders,
The.Fnrmatiou of Shasta
200 Umverse: Cdpltal App:ecxatmn LL( was lhe Iargca.l mvestor in Shasta. Umverse

acceptcd investment amounts that were less than the minimim nvestment of $100 000 that was

.required by Shasta’s PPM.

21 | Shimer drafted Shasta’s Operating Agreement, Subscription Agreement, the
Agreement for Independent Verification of Shasta Capital Profits and Losses and Investor
Questionnaire. He was also responsible for all of Shasta’s filings with the Securities and
Exchange Commission and for all required notice filings in every state. Shimer also tried to
review every document Firth sent out for Equity. In addition to preparing legal documents for
Equity, Shimer also approved all subscription documents submitted to Shasta, accepted
participant funds and deposited them into his attorney cscrow account for further transmittal to
Tech Traders and other entities and was Equity’s primary contact person for dealing with

Murray. |
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22, After an initial 1% or 2% preferential rate of return to Shasta investors, Tech
Traders was entitled to 15% of the “profits” from trading for trading and operational expenses
and 50% of any remaining “profits”, under the terms of the Shasta Private Placement

Memorandum.

23. On August 3, 2001, an agreement was executed between Tech Traders Ltd. and
Shadefree. This agreemeni was drafted by Shimer. The agreement provided fhat Tech Traders
would allocate 5% of the 15% of “profits” for trading and operational expenses provided for in
the Shasta PPM to Shadetree and 2 of the 50% of any remaining “profits” allocated to Tech
Traders under the Shasta PPM (o Shadetree. This agreement and the $1.3 miflion paid under it,
were not disclosed in the Shasta PPM and was npt otherwisé disclosed to Shasta investors,
potential investors or .to Teague, |

24. _ | }"i.'r.;h knew that the e11ﬁ.ty».lx.’;aiva1};'a ow':da lot ofm?;mey to its indiﬁdﬁa] lendtrs.
Firth also knew abdul the profit shanng agreement between Tech and Shadetree. The Shasta
PPM never disclosed the fact that Tech had agreed to share with Shadetree part of the profits
specifically allocated to Tech by Tech’s Investment Agreement with Shasta. Equity, fhmugh
Shimer and Firth, solicited interest in Shasta by various means, including individual solicitations
by Shimer and Firth, distribution of the PPM drafied by Shimer, and reviewed and approved by

Firth, operation of a website, http://www.shastacapitalassociates.com (the “Shasta website™), and

provision of information to third parties that tout hedge funds to investors on various wcbsites,

including http://www hedgeco.net, hilp:/www.barclayom.com | and

hitp://www hedgefundresearch.com. The Shasta wobsite reflecled the 1dentical trading

perfonmance of Tech Traders as reported beginning June 2001 through Fcbruary 2004, by Tech

I'raders’ accountant, certified public accountant (“CPPA™) J. Vemon Abemethy (“Abernethy”). |
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As of March 2004, the web sitc reported purported returns totaling over 130% for the period

March 2003 to February 2004,

25. HedgeCo’s website touted Shasta as a top performing hedge fund and featured
Shasta as the hedge fund of the week during the weck of March 14, 2004, According Lo the
hedgeco.net site, Shasta was up over 8% net of all fees for January and February 2004 and had
also achieved net returns of 1 !}7.54% in 2002 and 92.02% in 2003. Equity, through Firth and
Shimet, supplied all of this performance information 1o Hedgeco and other third pattics knowing

that 11edgeco and other third parties would publish it.

26.  Shimer received from Murray written technical information and a description of
" Tech’s trading system. Shimer incorporated that information received from Murray, and made
minor cditorial changes in the information on Shasta’s web site that. described Tech’s trading
Pl ;ystem;'- All information that did not sp?euiﬁc‘_ally." r'ai'er'r.ol ‘Fech’s trading system, how if worked,
the philosophy behind it and how 1t was developed wés written by Shirner, and published with

the technical help of James George..

27. The Inve:stmcnt Agreement between Shasta and Tech Traders provided that
Shasta’s funds would be intermingled with the funds of Tech Trader’s other investors. Shimer
understood that Shasta’s funds would be commingled with the funds of Tech Trader’s other
investors. The Investment Agreement also provided that all investors’ funds would be treated

equally in the superfund.

28, With limited exceptions, Equity, acting through Firth and Shimer, and Firth and
Shimer individualty did not identify to actual or prospective Shasta investors the identity of Tech

Traders.
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29, Shasta had no separate bank account, but operated solely through Shimer’s
attormey escrow account, Shimer opencd that account, was the sole signatory on it and

controlled all funds deposited to it by Shasta investors and wired out to Tech Traders.

30. Murray used the term “‘credits”, rather than profits, on the account statements he
1ssued to investors. He described the term to Shimer as a posting to the account of conditional

profit.

3l Murray was concermed about keeping his own finances private. Murray’s desire
for financial privacy extended to a concern that the amount he or his Comp.anies had in trade was
| no one else’s business. Murray expressed this conicern on his part for financial privacy to both
Shirner and to lﬁrth and to anyone else who would ask hith how much of his own funds Murray
had in trade. Murray continued to ‘cxprcss this concern for financial privacy to Shimer whencver .-
- Shimer was present and thé issue.of how much mnney‘Mumla.y had in trade was raised by.some -, . . il -
other party. Musray also expressed this same concern to Shimer whenever it came up in

conversations Murray had with Shimer..

32. Investors had expressed an interest in letting Murray or Tech Traders trade their
funds in accounts held in the investors’ names. However, Murray told Shimer thai he was
concerned that the mvestor could reverse engineer his system if the investor saw trading account

statements.
33 David Kaplan never hecame a New Century or Shasta investor.

34.  New Century was formed by an attorney by the name of Liburd on the Island of
Nevis, West Indies in April of 2001. Shimer suggested the formation of this entity to permit

accredited foreign investors to invest in Tech Traders. New Century had two investors,
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Intermnational Investment Alliance and Metalchem. Later Shimer formed Shasta as a Delaware

Limited Liability Company.

35. After mitial meetings with Murray, several meetings during 2001 and intcrmittent
meetings during early to mid 2002, F irth had Jittle dircct contact with Murray. Murray
apparently preferred to deal with Shimer..

The CPA Verification Process

36 It was Shimer’s idca to obtain an independent CPA to verify Tech Trader’s

trading results.

37. | Equity employed Teggu& from the accounting firm of Plutl'man & Teagne for the
limited purpose of receiving withoul further verification on her part @rate of return numbcr
- verified in writing by 'a CPA local 1o Tech’s trading operation desigmated by Tech Traders and:~
o -‘Mutray and-approved by Shasta. $he was also retained by.Equify toebe available to members of: -
. prospective members of Shasta to receivé their phone call(s) and to confirm that she knew the
identity of the local CPA thal provided her with a verified rate of return numbet for trading by
Tech each month. She was also retained to confirm to Equily outside “hedge fund” performmlce
numbers by coniaclting the management of those ﬁmds or, in the alternative, reviewing the web
sites of those funds. She was also employed 1o issue end of year K-1"s to all of Shasta’s members

and prepare Shasta’s partnership return.

Shimer chose Teagne, who was a dear friend for 20 years for scveral reasons. Shimer
knew that a larger, more well known accounting firm may nol want to take this engagement
particularly in light of the fact that 2001 was a “post Enron™ environment. From his past
association with Elaine Shimer knew that Elaine was intelligent and honest. He also knew that

she had a sense of humor, was patient and very kind. Many people who are good CPA’s may not
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necessarily possess good people skills. Also many people who are good CPAs are not necessarily
willing to reccive calls from someone they have never met and then confirm on the lelephonc

ROR information that had been received from another CPA.

An important function of the CPA chosen to be Shasta’s CPA was to receive calls from
Shasta’s members or prospective members from time to time and to confirm, if asked, the ROR

numbers being reporled by Shasta to its members.

38. Firth had few dealings with Tcaguc; Most of Teague’s interactions on the

cngagement were through Shimer.

39 Qngmally, Slnmer suggested to Mﬁnay that Teague perform the independent

* verification of Tech Trader’s trading results. Fowever, 'Munay df&lnnt sanit original brokerage

" gtiffernents to Be sent an ywhere; he wanted Stileihcni S0 be réviewad in his office. Therefore, it

" as docided thiat & third party would perforin the independeht véification. - |

4. Onginally, Murray had planned to hiré ﬁobert ‘(‘?nllis, a CPA with Collis and
Associales, 1 perform the independent verification of Tech Traders” trading performance.
Collis’ accoun;cing firm had performed audits of companics owned by Coyt Murray in the 70°s
and 80’s and Collis had recently preparcd Coyt Murray’s personal tax returns. Collis declined
the cngagement, however, because of concerns that the business Tech Traders was in might neeﬂ
to be registered under the secunlies laws. Collis and ASSOéiatcs did not believe they had the
expertise to verily performance returns for an investment and the CPA firm’s insurcr would

| rcqqirc an cxtra premium to cover the engagement Murray then decided to hire Abemethy, a

local CPA, to review and verify Tech Traders® trading results, and supply a monthly trading

performance rate of return figure to third partics.

27




Case 1:04-_cv-01512-RB@MD Document 508  Filed 06/8/2007 Page 28 of 65

41. It was decided that Abernethy would perform the verification of Tech Traders’
trading results through a set of Agreed Upon Procedurcs (“AUP“).‘ These procedures were
described in a letter that Abernethy sent each month to Murray (“AUP lctter™). Each Ictter gave
a monthly, and sometimes quarterly, retum number. This AUP letter was then forwarded each
month by Murray or Abemethy to Teague. Teague took Abemethy’s performance number,
inserted it into her own letter to Equity (“Verification Letter™) and then forwarded her letter with

the performance number obtained from Abemethy on to Firth.

42.  Firth played no role at all in the development of the AUP letter created by
Abernethy. Firth looked to Shimer for assurance that whatever was created for the veritication of

Tech’s rate of return was sufficient for the purpose intended.

~Teague performed no iﬁdﬂpﬂﬂdﬁﬂt review of the {gﬁj:;-@f refurn nizmbers provided to her -
by Abernethy. Teague’s ;;peuiﬁc role as S};as_ta”:s CPA was. dis;clq_se_d :to.-Sh'asta;’s membersina
separatc Apreement document they were all 1;equirt-:d to s1gn as a prerequisite for being admitted
as a member of Shasta. Shasta® members received Agreements in cither the form of Plaintiff's

 Exhibit 1089 or Shimer’s Exhibit 25. Shasta’s members also sent Teague a separate letter
draftcd by Shimer for consistency confirming their understanding of her role in the verification
process. The letter that Shasta’s members signed was in the form of Plaintiff' s Exhibits 1074,

1094 or 1103.

Shimer and Firth requested that she be available to answer investor questions. She was
allowed to confirm the performance number cach month, but she was not allowed to give

investors the name of either Tech Traders or Abemethy.

43. Abernethy produced AUP letters or reporls covering Tech Traders” trading

performance from June 2001 through February 2004,
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44, Aberncthy, claiming to usc the formula for determining profit that was written
into the contract hetween Shasta and Tech Traders by Shimer, did not properly account for all
additions and withdrawals into the Tech Traders superfund, thus skewing thosc results and

producing 2 positive rate of return number when there was actually a negative rate of retum.

45, The AUP letters Abernethy produced showed gains for every month or quarter
reported on frdm June 2001 through February 2004. Abemethy reported double-digit pains for
at least 23 of the 33 mdnths during this period. The worst performance reporied was a purported
gain 01 4.11% for the month of June 2001, and the next worst performance reported was a

purported gain of 9.02% for the month of January 2004. -

46. Relying upon Abernethy’s resume, Shimer and Firth did not conduct any {urther

o cinvestigation of Abemethy. Shimer or Firth did not ask Teagueif she had conducted an .+ " .+

ax in.v_esti gatien of Abernethy.
47. Firth was not at all nvolved in the verification process proposed by Abemethy
and approved by Teague, Firth acknowledged that the CPA verification process was put in place
to provide comfort to investors that the trading results were authentic.

48.  Shimer first met Abemethy in July 2001, Teague never met Abernethy.

49, Teague sent Shimer emails in which she explained different CF1C approved
methods of calculating rates of return in connection with hedge funds that she was folowing for
Shasta. She told Shimer that she did not have any information on how the performance

calculation was done for Tech Traders.

50. Teague asked Abemethy what method he was using to caleulate the rate of return

for Tech ‘Tradcrs. Abemethy did not answer her question.
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51, The verification proccss was slow to get started in 2001. Though Abemethy was
hired 1n July 2001, tus first AUP letter verifying retums was not issucd until October 2001, This

was frustrating to Shimer because he considered it a simple process.
52 Shimer was 'l'eague’s main point ot contact on her enigagement by Shasta.

53. At the beginning of her engagement, Teague had expected to receive a report of
trading performance created by Coyt Murray along with Abemethy’s agreed upon procedures

letter verifying the returns.

54. Shimer sent to Teague his draft revisions of Teague’s proposed verification letter
to Shasta m early November of 2001. Shimer’s revisions to Teague’s letter included explicit

tanguage that stated that Abernethy was grinted full access to the iri-house frading records of. .. ..

W IR

55. " Shimer wanted Abermnethy fo veﬁfy that Tech Traders had on depo.sit with iis
brokerage firms sufficient funds to cover the amount Shasta and New Century had on deposit

5
with Tech Traders and spoke to Abemethy about performing this additional veritication.

56. Shimer drafted a letter to Abernethy from Teague and a reply from Abernethy to
Teague which would verify that the amount of fimds Tech Traders held in brokerage accounts
exceeded Shasta’s and New Century’s dep.osits; with Tech Traders. He sent the proposed
verification lellers to Abemethy. Shimer told Teaguc that Abernethy had told Shimer that he
would not verify anythirg with regard o a foreign company like New Century but would only
vérify that ‘l'ech Tradcrs had cnough on deposit tc; cover Shasta’s deposits. Shimer told Teague
that was fine as New Century investors would probably not call and ask her about Tech Traders’

balances. Teague talked to Shimer about why Abemethy conild not confirm New Century’s
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balances too and Shimer told her he did not understand why Abemnethy would not but Shimer

was willing to go shead with a minirmum account verification that included only Shasta.

57. Shimer had to press Aberncthy and Murfay to get Abemethy to provide the
balance venfication, even though Shimer thought it would be a simple task. After Shimer
sugyested to Murray that Teague could replace Abemethy and provide the requested balance

verification Murray told Shimer that Abemethy would do it.

58.  Murray told Shimer in approximately August 2002 that Abernethy was going to
work with [Towell Woltz to make extra money by doing {inance or accounting work to help Jerry
Pettus set up some sort of company in the Bahamas to import music CD¥s into the US.

Abernethy was also going to solicit captive insurance business for Woltz and Sterling. . v =

- Notice of Equity’s Registration Reqnireinents . S : AL

159, Shimer was aware in 2001 from his review of section 4.13 of CFTC regulations
that even if an cxemption was available under Section 4.13 the CPO had to file a notice of

exemption with the NFA or the CFTC.

60, Shasta hired Arnold & Porter in October 2003. Amold & Porter attorneys
Geoffrey Aronow (“Aronow”) and Susan Lee (“[.ee”) worked on the engagement. Aronow was
Director of Enforcement of the CFTC from 1995 to 1999 and Lee served as Chief of Staff of the

CFTC from 1996 to 1999. Most of Lee’s contact on the engagement was with Shimer.

61. Arnold & Porter told Shimer and Firth that because Shasta’s registration
requirements hinged on Tech Trader’s registration requirements, 1t was advisable to go to the

CETC with Tech Traders to cure regulatory deficiencies.

62, Arnold & Porter advised Shimer that Tech Traders should retain its own counsel
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expenienced in commodities law to determine its requirements to register under the Commodity

Exchange Act.

63. Arnold & Porter told Shimer that Shasta should meet with the CFTC with Tech

Trader’s counsel as soon as possible o altempt to cure any regulatory deficiencics.

64, Lee also told Shimer that Shasta could not just registcr on its own if Tech Traders
was not in regulatory compliance. She told Shimer and Firth that Shasta would likely have to

sever its relationship with Tech Traders if it met with the CFTC without Tech ‘I'raders.

65. Aronow told Shimer and Firth that Murray was apparently unable to articulate
why Tech Traders did not need to register under the Commodity Exchange Act and that Tech
Traders needed 16 get legai representation to determine its lPosition so that Amold & Portercould -0 o170 20 s
represent Shasta’s interests, Te also:expressed tlie urgency in‘doing so that Lee had eypressed.do. .0 = o,

Shimer.

66, Shimer often told Lee that Murray was a scerctive man that had to be treated with

kid gloves.
Exhibits

&7. Piaintitt’s Exhibit 1093 , the Shasta Capital Associates Private Placement
Memorandum dated as of June 30, 2001 is the same docurnent that was sent to all membcrs or
potential members of Shasta who invested or cxpressed inferest in investing between June 30,
2001 and Fcbruary 18, 2003. |

6B, Plaintift’s Exhibit 1070, the Shasta Capital Associates Private Placement

Memorandum dated as of Febmary 18, 2003 is the same document that was sent to all members
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or potenital members of Shasta who invested or expressed interest in investing between February
18, 2003 and September 2, 2003,

69. Plaintiff’s Exhibit 461, the Shasta Capital Associates Private Placement
Memorandum dated as of Scptember 2, 2003 is the same document that was sent to all members
or potential members of Shasta who invested or expressed interest in invesling between
September 2, 2003 and April 1, 2004,

70.  Lach member of Shasta also reccived an Operating Agreement like Plaintiffs
Fxhibit 1090 between June 30, 2001 and September 2003 and an Operating A greement like
- Exhibit 1110 between October 2003 and April 1, 2004,

71 Each member of Shasta also rccci.ved an Investor Questionnaire like Exhibit 1084,
Each memher of bhast'i also rccmlred é,n Agrccmcnt for Iudependent Verification of Shasta

‘ '( ap1tal Pmﬁla dnd 1. 0S5ES that was EIthET hke Plaxmtﬁ’ls Eklnbﬂ 1(}89 or Shimer’s LXhlbl't 2’%

72.  Plaintiff's Group Exhibit 1009 consists of all of Abenethy's AUP | etters issued
bc_lween October 2001 and Febrary 2004,

73.  Plaintiff’s Group Exhibit 1012 consists of all of Teague's Verificalion Letters
1ssued between June 2001 to February 2002 and April 2002 to Febru'ary 2004.

74. Each member of Shasta received monthly investor statements [fom Shasta, similar
in form to Group Exhibit Nos. 1096 and 1132, Shasta’s Monthly Investor Statements from
February, March and May 2002 through February 2004,

Miscellaneous Stipulations

75. Al members and prospective members of Shasta were provided with the URLL

address of Shasta’s web site.
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76. | Shasta never opcned a commodity futures trading account in its name or in the
name of any of it 1ts members at a brokerage account designated by the CFTC as a futures
commission merchant.

77. Shasta’s manager Equity never 6pened a commodity futures trading account in its
own name, in the name of the entity Shasta or in the name of any of Shasta’s members. |

78.  Teague’s I'imal Report létter was always conveyed to Equity and/ or Shasta on
Puttran and Teague’s olficial letlerhead.

79, Teague and her firm Puitman & Tcaguc invoiced cither New Century, Shasta or
Equity as Shasta’s manager on Puttman & Teague letterhead. Puttiman & 'T'eague were paid by
Equity as Shasta’s manager when they sent an invoice lor services rendered to cither Shasta,
New Century, or to Equily as Shasta’s manager

80,7 Nick Stc§0115011 is a sophisticated anid accroditod investor and his wife ﬁaﬂ-

previous work experience with a large hedge fund located in the San Francisco Bay area.

- PAR’I‘ IIL. PLAINTIFE’S CONTESTED FACTS:

A. Plaintiff intends to prove the following contested facts with regard to liability:
1. Shimer and Firth did not have a reasonable basis to rely on Abemethy or Tcaguc
to verify the rate of return pmduced by Tech Trader’s trading system.
2. Shimer and Firth ignored repeated warning signs that Tech Traders’ performance
turmbers were fraudulent.
3. Shimer and Firth failed to disclose their poor track records wilh mvesting other

people’s money. This information would have becn material in investors.
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4, Firth fraudulently touted his success as a busincssman when he was actually in
poor financial condition.

5. Shimer and Firth failed to disclose their secret fee sharing agreement with
Murray.

6. Abemethy and Teague were not independent CPAs,

7. Shimer knew that Equity should have been registered as a CPO or filed an
éxempt:ion from registration.

8 Firth knew or should have known that Equity.should have been registered as a
CPO or filed an cxemption from registration.

9. The materials in the “thres ring” binder that Murray produced fo Firth and Shimer
were an insufficient basis upon which 1o re¢ommend the Tech Tradet’s trading system to

~Investors, .

10. | The Edgar Holdings Inc. investment in Magomm was not 2 sulficient basis upon
which to recommend the Tech Trader’s trading system to investors.

11.  Shimer’s formula for determining the Tech Traders” performance rate of return
was not an acceplable method for determining a rate of return for a commaedity pool.

B. Plaintiff intends to prove the following contested facts with reggrd to damages:

1 Defendants Equity, Shimer and Firth owe, jointly and severally, estimated
restitution of $5,078,603.26 to Shasta pool participants plus prejudgment interest of
$1,134,934.46 for a total of $6,213,537.72.

2. Defendant Equity should disgorge $612,500 plus prejndgment interest of $

$136,877.66, for a total of § 749,377.66.
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3. Defendant Shumer should disgorge $1,452,1 l?, plus prejudgment interest of
$324,510.02, for a total of $1,776,627.02.

4. Defendant Firth should disgorge $450,313 plus projudgment intercst of
$100,633.13, for a total of $550,946.13.

5. Defendant Equity sh-;:uld pay a civil monetary penalty of $1,837,500.

6. Defendant Shimer should pay a civil monetary penalty of $4,359,090.

7. Defendant Firth should pay a civil monetary penalty of $1,348,200.

PART IV: EACH DEFENDANT’S CONTESTED FACTS:

A. Defendant Equily intends to prove the following contested facts with regard to
liability:

L Equity and its President did not kno.w that the trading profits ol Tech Traders as
touted by Murray were untrue and inaccur:.téé. - o

2, | Eguily aﬁd its. .Presidem raasg:mbly'ﬁelievad that thé :t'rading profits of Tcch
Traders as represented by Munﬁy WEre accurate,

3 Eqﬁity reasonably believed that the procedures put in place to verify the trading
returns of Tech Traders would be capable of emsuring accurate reports of the results of trading.

4, Equity reasonably believed that it did not have to register as a commodity pool

operator.

B. Defendant Equity intends to prove the following contested facts with regard to

damages:
1. Equity is nol responsible for damages sulfered by Shasta customers.
2. Alternatively, Equity’s proportionate sharc of Shasta’s customers® damages

should be less than that imposcd upon the other defendants.
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C. Defendants Firth and Shimer intend to prove the following contested facts with
regard to liahility:

I. Shimer and Firth both relied upon the fact that Abemethy was 2 CPA and upon
the facts about Abemnethy retflected in Abernethy’s resume in support of their reasonable belief
that Abernethy had thé knowledge, intelligence and ability to accuratcly verify ‘l'ech’s monthly
rate of return. That reliance by Firth and Shimer was reasonable and justified. Shimer relied
completely upon Teague first as a CPA and secondly as his friend known by Shimer to be
intelligent to advise Shimer if the stated procedures adopted for verifying Tech’s rate of return
were faulty or flawed in any way. That reliance upon Teague was justified and reasonable.
Shimer and Firth continued to rely upon the ROR representations for Tech Traders purportedly
verified'by Aherncthy, conveyed monthly in writing om his letterhead to Teague by Abemethy

) and subsequently conveyed b;-y Teague in writing dn ber .ﬁnﬁ’s letterbcad 10 her CPA client . .

- ‘Shasta throughout the engagérﬁeht‘ That continued r’el‘i'a_hc.e by both Shimer and Firth was.
reasonéble. Firth relicd upon Shimer’s confidence in Teague. Firth’s reliance was reasonable and
justified.

2. Abemethy was completely independent of both Murray and Tech at the time that
he was hired to perform Tech’s rate of return verification in the summer of 2001. Abernethy’s
independence continued throughout 2001. Though Abernethy did refef several people to Shasta
in the late winter and spring of 2002, the performance numbers for Tech he was reporting during
that relatively short period of time were consistent with the ROR, numbers for Tech that
Aberncthy first reported in 2001. This consistency of reporting by Aberncthy contributed to
Shimer and Firlh’s; reasonablc belief that Abernethy’s desirc to refer investors to Shasta did not

affect the accuracy of the rates of retumn Abernethy was verifying ind conveying to Teague,
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Abemethy’s referral activity to Shasta was short lived and not successful. Aberncthy’s
apparen! independent status was reinstated after July, 2002 in the mind of both Shimer and Firth.
Shimer and Firth were never given any information by cither Abermethy or Murray after August,
2002 1o guestion Abernethy’s renewed .independen:t status. Shimer and Firth's belief that
Abemethy was acting independently of Téch and Shasta after August, 2002 was reasonable
based on all of the facts known o Shimer and Firth at that time. The record supports the
reasonable nature of their continued belief in Abernethy’s renewed independence after August
2002.

Teague was an independent CPA. Her demeunor was always one of professtonalism and
her independcqce was never compromised by the fact that she had known Shimer previously,
SHE never i!1di;éted to either Shimer or Firth throug,hqut. hf-r ér;g-%xg;a:ment .as Shasta’s CPA that
hc‘*;r indt:pt-,ﬁd.eng mle...‘as Sléasla’s;‘C:'PA ::;nd.. I.;lr'-' 'til&;kﬂ ﬂ;mtx ::he .pe;.[in;'n.ﬂd for S]?aéla wc..rc .
-c.:;:m;prom%slcd iﬁ ;m;; ‘w;ay. Teagué’é rule in tﬁe veri.;;uali;::] pruu,sz. crf Tecﬁ’ls tra”di:ng.
performance WE-tS very limited. Her exact role in the verification process was clearly
communicated to every investor in Shasta.

3 Shimer’s belief that Shasta and Equily werc not required to register with the -
CF1( was reasonable based upon his own research which provided a reasonable analysis to
support whimer’s belief. The reasonable nature of that continued belief by Shimer’s 15 supported
by the fact Shimer’s belief was confirmed by other attorneys that Shimer was told worked for a
well know and long established investment and banking firm. That firm engaged in sophisticated

investment transactions for both its own account and for the henefit of its high net worth clients.
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4. Firth did not know that Equity “should have been registered as a CPO” as alleged
b.y Plaintiff and there is no reasonable basis to imputc that sort of knowledge to Firth who was
not an attomey. It is clear from the writlen record even partners in the law firm of Arnold &
Porter did not understand that the entity Equity might be charged by Plaintiff as the vnregistered
CFO of the entity Shasta. Arnold & Porter’s written correspondence to Shimer continually
expressed Lee’s apparent confusion d.f:spite all of the information conveyed on Qctober 24 and
on October 27, 2003 by Shimer to Aronow. This apparent confusion in retrospect is
dernonstrated by the fact that the written record indicatcs that she continually referred to Shasta
as a CPO and never referrea once in writing to the fact that Shasta’s manager, the entity Equity

was possibly the CPO of the entity Shasta. Firth relied upon Shimer as lcgal counsel for Shasta

o ahd Equity to determine if registration with thc: CFTC‘ by either Shasta or Equity was required.
- . The record prnwdes no basis at all 1o Lonclude that Fldh ShOLlld thB lmown that the CETC

Would take the position that the cnt:ty Eqmty mlght have to reglster asa C'PO

5. The materials in the three ring binder provided by Murray to both Shimer and,
Firth were sufficicnt to support the reasonable belief on the part of both Shimer and Firth that
Murray had develpped a very sophisticated trading system based upon advanced mathcmatical
algorithms and other concepts. These three ring binder materials provided to Shimer and Firth
reflected an apparent understanding by Murray of the concept of sophisticated trading systens |
“optimization™ vs simple “curve fitting”. These materials also purported to‘represent that Murray
understood very complicated advanced mathematics and also understood how complicated
mathematical algorithms could be applied to predict short term price movements of various
markets. These materials also included the step by step process purportedly engaged in by

Murray and his son Lex in developing, testing and implementing all of the individual systems
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that comprised Tech’s overall trading system. These materials also reflected Muwrray’s purported
understanding of the importance of properly managing market tisk by utilizimg differcnt {rading
systems (based upon varying and different mathematical principles and algorithms) that traded
different markets in varying time frames throughout the day. The approach of Murray’s trading
system purported Lo be a brilliant way of managing the risks of futures trading. The information
in these three ring binders was never considered by either Shimer or Firth to be a sufficient basis
alone to recommend Tech’s trading system to Shagla’s; investors.

6. The track record cxpenienced by Edgar Holding Group, Inc. was never considcred
by either Shimer or Firth to be a sufticient basis for recommending the Tech Traders trading
systemn to Shasta’s investors. That track rccord played a significant but relatively small part in

- creating comfort in the mind of Shimer and Firth that Muxra_y’s trading systém was, indeed,
1.« gémerating consistent profits. | |

1. Shimer’s proposed formula for éompﬁﬁng a rale of retuﬁl i;or Tech Traders was
clear, simple and sufficient for the purposc it was intended. If applied as suggested by Shimer it
would have produced an accurate rate of return that properly accounted for additions and
withdrawals. Shimer’s approach was not deficient in any way in computing a net performance
number necessary for arriving at an accuratc rate of return, The CFTC’s requircment that BNAV
be time weight adjusted hefore dividing net performance by BNAV to arrive at a rate of return
percentage makes little sense in the context of the type of intraday trading Tecfx was doing. The
approm:h proposed by the CFTC’s “expert™ actually would have imposed for any given cnléndar
month an artificial and unnecessary rate of rcturn prejudice upon members of Shasta who did not
contribute new funds during the month for which a ROR was being computed. Other than time

weighting BNAV before arriving at the final ROR caleulation, there is absolutely no significant
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distinction between the ROR method proposed by the CFTC and thé ROR method proposed by
Shirner.

8. The actual rate of return performance numbers conveyed by Abcrnethy to
Shasta’s CPA Teague did nol provide any notice 1o either Shimer or Firth that these return could
not be achieved by a person such as Murray who purportedly spent much time developing and
testing a sophisticated trading systcm purportedly based upon advanced mathematical
algorithms.

D. Defendants Firth and Shimer intend to prove the following contested facts with
regard to damages:

1. The Defendants Shimer, Firth and Equity do not owe jointly and severally, the

Plaintiff’s estimated restitution of $5,078,603.26 to Shasta pool participants. Nor do then - .
- . o ‘beféndzilltlé owe prejudgment interest of $1.1 34,934.46. The Déféndants do mjr: Owe any amount - <
. qf: réstitui.iun to any of ‘Shasta’s mernbers. o |

2. Defendant FEquity should not disgorge $612,500 plus prejudgment interest of
$136,877.66. Defendant Equity does not owe that amount or any other amount to anyonc.

3. Defendant Shimer should not disgorge $1,452,117, plus prejuciglnent interest of
$324,510.02. Defendant Shimer does not owe that amount or any other amount to anyorne.

4, Defendant Firth should not disgorge $450,313 plus prejudgment interest of
$100,633.13. Defendant Firth does nol owe that amount or any other amount to anyone.

5. Defendant Equity should not pay a civil monctary penalty of $1,837,500.
Defendant Equity docs not owe that amount or any other amount of ¢ivil moﬁetary penalty to

anyone.
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6. Defendant Shimer should not pay a civil monetary penalty of $4,359,090,

Defendant Shimer does not owe that amount or any other amount of civil monetary penalty to

anyonc.

7. Defendant Firth should not pay a civil monetary penalty of $1,348,200. Defendant

Firth does not owe that amount or any other amount of civil monetary penalty to anyone.

Purt V:

Witnesses and Summary of Testimony

A. Plaintif's Witnesses and Summary of Their Testimony

1. Plaintifl intends to call the following witnesses with regard lo Liability and

anticipatcs they will testify as follows:

| SUBJECT OF INFORMATION |-

5089 Mariauna Ct.
Fort Mill, SC 29715

2 NAME/ADDRESS - | ROLL e

1 | VINCENT J. FIRTH DEFENDANT ‘Mr. Firth will testify. as an adverse
3 Aster Court 3 : witness about his background, his .
Medford, NJ 08055 relationship to Defendant Shimer, his role

in Shasta, his communications to Shasta
investars, and his communications with
) Murray, Abemethy, Teague and Lee.

2 | ROBERT W. SHIMER DEFENDANT Mt. Shimer will testify as an adverse
1225 West Leesport Rd wilness about his background, his
Leesport, Permsylvania 19533 relationship to Defendant Firth, his role

‘ in Shasta, his communication to Shasta
investors, and his communicalions with
N Murray, Abemethy, Tcague and Lee.

3 | J. VERNON ABERNETHY, CPA | DEFENDANT Mr. Abemethy will testify about the
6428 W. Wilkinson Blvd., /#1148 development of his AUP procedures, the
Belmont, NC 28012 monthly verification process and his

communications with Shimer, Murray
and Teague.

4 | COYTE MURRAY DEFENDANT Mr. Murray will testify about his role in

Tech Traders, Tech Itaders’ operations
and his communications with Shimer,
Firth and Abernethy.
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5 | ELAINE TEAGE, CPA WITNESS Ms. Teague, by deposition, will testify as
Puttman & Teague, LLP, CPAs 4 lay witness about her relationship with
5200 SW Macadam Ave., #470 Defendant Shimer, her cngagement to
Portland, Oregon 97239 provide services to Shasta Capital

Associates and New Century and the
services provided

6 | SUSAN LEE, ESQ. WITNESS Ms. Lee, by deposition, will lestify as a
Amold & Porter, LLP lay witness about her communications
555 Twellth Street, NW with Defendants Shimer and Firth
Washington, DC 20004-1206 T

7 | ROBERT COLLIS, CPA WITNESS Mr. Collis, by deposition, will testify as a
Collis and Associates lay witness about his comumunications
101 East Third Ave. with the defendants and the ncccssary
Gastonia, NC 28052 qualifications an accountant would need

to have to accept an agreed upon
procedurcs engagement to venfy
performance returns for investors, such as
Tech Traders engaged J. Vernon
Abemethy to perform. -

18 | JEFF EVANS WITNESS M. Bvaps will testity as & lay withess.

L 26 Borrel-Court - . about the website of Shasta Capital.
Napa, California 94558 Associates '

9 | JOY MCCORMACK CFTC | Ms. McCormack will testify as a lay
Commodity Fatures Trading INVESTIGATOR | witness about the CETC Investigation
Commission and Findings including the gathering of
Division of Enforcement information and documents, review and
525 West Monroe, Stc. 1100 analyses of bank and trading records,
Chicago, IL 60661 review and analyses of phone records,

revicw and analysis of information from

the webpages of Shasta, review and

analysis of réports, letters and statements,

and review and obscrvations of the

performance information of Shasta and
A Tech Traders and its use.

10 | NETRIX REPRESENTATIVE WITNESS A representative of Netrix will testify
2801 Lakeside Drive - 1st Floor about the retrieval of computer records.
Bannockbum, TL 60015

11 { Robert Scott Batchelar INVESTOR Mr. Batchelar will testify about his
234 Kenrick Streel cxpericnce investing with Shasta Capital
Newton, MA 02458 Associates
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12 | John P. Evanps INVESTOR Mr. Evans will testify about his
1630 Williams Hwy., #186 experience investing with Shasta Capital
Corants Pass, OR 97527 Associates
13 | James Chung INVESTOR Mr. Chung will testify about his
35250 Terrazzo Court cxpericnce investing with Shasta Capital
Fremont, CA 94536 Associates
14 | Thomas Dent INVESTOR Mr. Dent will testify about his expericnce
3072 E. 100N investing with Shasta Capital Associales
I.aPorte, IN 46350 o
15 | Austin Kalb INVESTOR Mr. Kalb will testify about lus experience
21320 Blue Ouks Avenue investing wilh Shasta Capital Associates
Tehachapi, CA 93561 o
16 | Thomas List INVESTOR Mr. List will testify about his cxperience
920 LInpenial Dnve ‘ investing with Shasta Capital Associates
Mohnton, PA 19540 and his previous investment experience
with Delendant Shrmer
17 | Richard R: Loucke INVESTOR Mr. Loucks will testify abouthis . . ... }
-9 NoW. 715 Ritchie 5t experience investing with:Shasta Capital .- |-
1 Pujlman, WA 99163 - | Associatcs Tt ARERTE R
18'| Dy. Jeffrey Mairongelle INVESTOR: .| Mr. Mamrongelle-will testify abous his o | -+
113 Pinecrcck Dr. - experience investing with Shasta Capital
Orwigsburg, PA 17961 Associales, his previous investment
experience with Defendant Shimer and
his previous expenience with an
investment purportedly involving
Defendant Murray
19 | Paul G.M. McManigal INVESTOR Mr. McManigal will testify about his
16 Inverness Lane cxpericnce mvesting with Shasta Capital
Newport Beach, CA 92660 Associates
20 | Siephen Northridge INVESTOR Mr. Northridge will testify about his
6 Wood Lake Court expericnee investing with Shasta Capital
Medford, NI 08055 Associates
21 | Nancy H. Omaha-Boy INVESTOR Ms. Omaha-Boy will testify about her
509 Carsonia Ave. expericnee mvesting with Shasta Capital
Reading, PA 19606 Associates and her previous investment
' cxperience with Defendant Shimer
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22 | Robert J. Richardson INVESTOR Mr. Richardson will testify about his
10408 Falls Church cxperience mvesting with Shasta Capatal
Las Vegas, NV 89144 Associates, his experience investing with

Universe Capital Appreciation and his
previous investment experience with
o ‘ Defendant Shimer

23 | Nicholas Stevenson INVESTOR M. Stevenson, by deposition, will testify
417 Belden Hill Road about his experience investing with
Wilton, CT 06897 Shasta Capital Associates

24 | Philip A. Tate INVESTOR Mr. Tate will testify about his experience
1728 K. Page Ave investing with Shasta Capital Associates

_ 1 Malverna, AR 72104 - ,

25 | Stan Triester INVESTOR Mr. Triester will testify aboul his
Triester International ‘Irading experience investing with $hasta Capital
Corporation Associales
111 Presidential Blvd., Stc. 230 B o
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 ]

L S TR A R _ . : ‘ o
2. . Plaintiff intends to call the following witncsses with rcg_ard to damages and
"o o anticipates they will testify as follows:
NAMK/ADDRESS ROLE | SUBJECT OF INFORMATION

1 | VINCENT ). FIRTH DEFENDANT In addition to the above, Mr. Firth will
3 Aster Court testify as an adverse witness about bis
Medford, NI 08055 financial dealings with regard to Shasta,

| Equity and Tech Traders.

2 | ROBERT W. SHIMER DEFENDANT In addition to the above, Mr. Shimer will
1225 West Ieesport Rd testify as an adverse witness about his
Leesport, Pennsylvania 19533 financial dealings with regard to Shasta,

'Equity and Tech Traders.

3 | JOY MCCORMACK CFiC In addition Lo the above, Ms. MeCommack
Conmunodity Fulures Trading INVESTIGATOR | will lestify as a lay witness aboul the
Commnussion gathering of information and review and
Division of Enforcement analyses of hank and trading records and
525 West Monroe, Ste. 1100 summarics as it pertains to damages.
Chicago, IL 60661
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4 | STEPHEN BOBO, ESQ.

Reed Smmth Sachnoff & Weaver
10 8. Wacker Drive, 40" FL

Chicago, IL 60606-7484

RECEIVER

Mr. Bobo will tcatify as a lay wilness
about his receivership efforts in this case
and findings of the receivership including
the amount of damages that investors will
sufter, the financial condition of the
estates, including the amount of funds
taken in by Equity und Tech Traders, the
amount and disposition of those funds
and the trading losses suffered. He may
also testify about the financial condition
of each estate at the time of trial,
including the funds on hand, the
unliquidated assets (such as claims and
causes of action), the range of potential
net recoveries from those assets (after
considering the estimated costs
involved), potential trade creditor claims,
and the additional estimated costs of
admimstering the receivership estates

A - ———

through their conclusion.

Plaintiff reserves the right to call rebutial witnesses which cannot be reasonably anticipated-

B. Defenda‘nt‘lﬁqﬁify has 1o oﬁjection to Plaintiff’s witnesses,

C. Defendant Shimer and Firth’s Objections to Plaintiff’s Witnesses.

1. - Elaine Teague, CPA

Defendants Shimer and Firth both strenuously object not to the fact that Plaintiff’

intends to call Blainc Teague as a witness but to the fact that Plaintifl intends to rely solely upon

Teague’s previous deposition testimony instead of calling her as Plaintiff’s witness to testify in

person at tnal. The Court is specifically referred to Shimer’s separate letter to Plaintiff’s counsel

dated May 17, 2007 incorporated by this reference explaining in more detail Shimer and Firth’s

strong objection to this “tactic™ to restrict the quality and the amount of Teague’s testimony 1o

selected portions of a deposition that neither Shimer or Firth attended. If, despite the [acts stated

in my above referenced letter to Plaintiff’s legal counsel, the Court is not willing to require
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Plaintiff to call Teague to testify in person at irtal then Shimer and Firth separately each on their
own behalf pursuant to Federal Rule 32(2)(4) specifically request that the Court require that
Plaintiff provide an amended Exhibit #1141 that includes a .complctc‘rec'ord ofl all of Ms
Teague’s deposition testimony tuken by Plaintiff on January 12 and 13, 2006 and a complete
record of Ms Teague’s deposition testimony taken by Bina Sanghavi on the following day
Tanuary 14, 2006.

2. Susan fee

Defendants Shimer and Firth both strensously object not to the fact that Plaintiff intends
io call Susan Lee as a witness but to the fact that Plaintff intends to rely only upon previous
deposition tcslimunj of Lee and that Plaintiff does not intend to call Lee to téstify in person at

_ trial. Lee has apparcntly made many statements in her deposition testimony that are specifically . .,
contradicted by tha writlen recu.:lrdl_amd ‘-wilj, be ém_"ltrad.i(_ﬁte:d by tl.m direct testimony of Shimer.agd - R
Firth at trial. For many of the factuﬂ It:a:;l).ll;:l.l::f;ﬁcited by Shimer in his letter to Plaintiff’s legal
counsel regarding the dE:pDS]'ti;Dn testimony of Teaguc 1f the Court is unwilling to require Plaintiff
to call Susan Lee as a wilness at trial Shimer and Firth hereby specifically request pursnant to
Federal Rule 32(a)(4) that the Court require Plaintiff to replace Plaintiff’s present Exhibit #1142
with a ncw exhibit that includes all deposition testimony of Ms Lee taken by the Plamtiff on
Monday January 23, 2006. '
| 3. Robert Collis
Defendants Shimer and Firth both strenuously object not to the fact that

Plaintiff intends to call Robert Collis as a wi’;ncss but to the fact that Plaintiff intends to

rely upon previous deposition testimony of Collis and that Plaintiff docs hot intend to call Collis

to teslity n person at trial. Portions of Collis’s deposition are specifically objected to now and
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will be at trial as set forth in Shimer’s separate letter to Plaintiff’s counsel dated May 20, 2007
incorporated by this reference. If Plaintift is not willing to stipulale as to the one smyle fact that
Collis is competent to testify about and if the Court is not willing to require Plaintiff to call
Collis a5 a witness at trial Shimer and Firth herchy specifically request pursuant to Federal Rule
32(a)(4) that the Court reguire Plaintiff 1o replace Plaintifl"s present Exhibit #1081 with a new
exhibit that includes all deposition testimony of Rob Collis taken by the Plaintiff on Wednesday,
Tanmary 25, 2006.

4. Nicholas Stevenson

Defendants Shimer and Firth both strenuously object not to the fact that Plaintiff intends
to call Nicholas Stevenson as a witness but to the fact that Plaintiff intends to rely only upon
previous deposition testimony of Stevenson and that Plaintiff appémnﬂy docs not intend to call

- Btevenson to testify in person &t trial.-Shimer was present at‘éstevci?son’s telephonc deposition. -~
but only by cell ‘phéne while traveling. At the end ol Stevenson’s deposition Shimer had an

| oppertunity to ask some questions of Stevenson before the time expirced for any further
questions. Shimer as a pro se defendant was clearly inconvenienced by both the amount of time
and the circumstances in which he.was ;lblc to attend Stevenson’s deposition, If the Court js
1mwi11inlg to require Plaintiff to call Stevenson as a witness at trial Shimer and Firth hercby
specifically request pursuant to Federal Rule 32(a)(4) that the Court require Plaintiff to rep]ac:e
Plaintift’s present Fxhibit #1140 with a new exhibit that includes all deposition testimony of Mr.
Stevenson taken by the Plaintiff on February 28, 2006 mncluding all questions asked by Shimer
and Stevenson’s response thereto. |

5. Defendants Shirﬁer and Firth have no objections to any other stated witness of

Plaintiff
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D, Defendants’ Witnesses and Summary of Their Testimony

1. Defendant Equity Financial

1 | VINCENT FIRTH DEFENDANT Mr. Firth will tastify that he
3 Astor Courl helieved that the trading of Tech
Medford, NJ Traders was legitimate and that
profitability of its trading was as
reported; that he believed the
process intended to verify the
accuracy of the reported trading
figures was rehable; and that he
believed that registration of
Equity as a CPO was not
requircd. Mr. Firth will also
testify about his personal
hackground and work
eXperience.

2 Defmdants ‘thmer and Wirth mtend tu ca]l the following witaesses

| wuth neg‘wd te llahlhty and ammnpatc thcy wnll tesinﬂ'\f a8 follows I T T

Shimer will call himself as a witness and testify as follows:

Shimer will testify to his duties as legal counsel for both Shasta and Equity, New
Century, and Shadetree; to relevant documents that he prepared as Jegal counsel for all of his
legal chents; his communications both written and verbal with Coyt E. Murray, his visils lo the
offices of Coyt Murray in Gastomia, interactions he had with peop]e‘ working in Murray’s office;
his communications both written and verbal with Vernon Abernethy, Elaime Teague and Vincent
Firth; to his communications with Susan Lee and Geoffrey Aronow; tu the rate of retum he
proposed in both the mvestment Agreement exceuted between his client Shasta and Tech and the
calculation he suggested in writing to Teague; his belief about the basic mathematical simplicity
of the ROR verification process generally and why that belief was jusﬁﬁed using sﬁcciﬁc

examples found in exhibits; his specific knowledge of CFTC regulations during the time petiod
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of .]une 2001 until the Spring of 2004; his belief about the role that Teague played in the
creation and approval of the procedures; s uunversaf;iuns with both Andre Alonzo and a certain
VP of P Morgan Chase about the issue of CFTC registration by his clients; his conversations
with Shasta’s investors, his understanding of Murray s trading system and the written .
information Murray provided to him about that trading systcm; his cxperience with Murray prior
to the formation of Shasta and his role gencrally as lepal counsel for Noew Century and

Shadetree. Shimer will also testify as to his basis for conchuding that the RORs being verified by
Abemethy were accurate and reasonable in light of infonmation he had received regularly from
other sources about the possibility of extraordinary RORs not at alt oul of line with thc monthly
RORs being reported by Aberncthy to Teague. Shimer will specifically refer in his testimony to

several cxamples of representations made in both point and on (elevision to the public about the

) . : . T T PR

: possibilifif'of earming extraordinary rofusns, He wiil also refer to generally available public .- -

information relevant to the investment activities of the firm JP Morgan Chase. -

Contingent additional testimony of Shimer:

If the Court allows Plaintiff, over Shimer’s objection, to introduce any evidence
with respect to the prior activitics of the non defendant cntity Kaivalya Holding Group, Inc.
Shimer will comrect the record with extensive direct testimony with respect to the facts
surrounding the activities of Kaivalya, Shimer has included on his list of defendants’ exhibits
what he describes as “Contingent Exhibits”. Shimer does not propose to introduce these as
Exhibits as a part of his direct testimony and unnecessanly extend the length of the tnal itself
mnless the Court permits Plaintiff 10 introduce Kaivaiya related cxhibits currently on Plaintitt’s

list of exhibits.
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Shimer will call Vincent Firth as a witness and Firth will testify as follows:

To s communications wilh Robert Shimer, Flaine Teague, Coyt and Coyt’s son
Lex Murray and Abemethy, fo his conversations with GGeoffrey Aronow and Susan Lee, to his
responsibilities as manager of Equity to his visils to the offices of Murray and his interactions
with all of the above stated persons, to his conversations and communications with Shasta’s
investors, to the representations about his past experience as stated in Shasta’s PPM.

Shimer will call Alison Shimer as a wi.l:ness and Alison will testify as follows: to her
direct recollection of her husband Robert Shimer’s interactions with Coyt Murray and Lex
Murray , Flaine Teague and Vemon Abemethy, and tor Alison interactions with Teague during
Teague’s visit to Coyt Mumay’s office in November of ‘2003;

... Shimer will also call as a witness. P]amtlﬂ_‘“ s expert Wltllt'.;.SS Busan C. Kopmwskl il
‘ 'pemims-xble ¢ross exammatmn oi thxs wﬂnc..ss dms not al]‘nw ‘Shlmer To p]acr: into.the rccord the -
testimony hc sceks from 1h1s witness. |

Shimer reserves the nght to call as a witness Plaintiff’s investigator Joy McCormack.

Shimer also reserves lﬁe right to subpoena the following hostile witnesses for direct

examination at trial:

Claing Teague
Nick Stevenson

Susan Lec

Firth will call hitusclf as a witness and Firth will testify as follows:
Tohis communications with Robert Shimer, Elainc Teague, Coyt Murray and
Coyt’s son Lex Murray and Abcrnethy, to his conversations with Geoffrey Aronow and Susan

Lee, to his responsibilities as manager of Equity to his visits to the offices of Murray and his
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- interactions with all of the above stated persons, to his conversations with Shasta’s investors to
the extent that Firth feels it necessary to add to his direct lestimony in responsc to questions by
Shirner.

Continpent testimony of [irth:

IT the Court allows Plaintiff, over Firth’s objection, to introduce anj evidence
about Firth’s background not relevant to his specific dutin;:s as Equily’s manager and his specific
role with respect to tfm defendant Equity as the manager of the entity Shasta Firth will brovide
extensive clarification of any ncgative background information about Firth introc%uccd by
Plaintiff.

E. Plaintiff’s Objections to Defendants’ Witnesses:

- Plaintiff objects to the testimony of Alison Shimer as it appears from the description of

. ‘her tﬁstiﬁmny that her testimony V\;ill consist élifi.re.l;‘,{_g;flf lh;_a.t.rsay_.gtéltmm;:rltsDI'Dut-ofuc:;ourt'— o
declarants or of her hushand, defendant Robert Shixﬁer. |

Plaintiff also objects to Defendants’ assertions that they will “mﬂ:i:uena” Elaine Teague,
Susan Lee and Nicholas Stevenson as hostile wilnesses. These non-parties are beyond the
subpoena power of the court and there has been no showing that they are witncsses hostile to
Defendants. Plaintiff also ohjects to mischaracterization of events dﬁring the discovery phase of
this case that are set forth in the May 17, 2007 Jettor to Ms. Streit that Defendant Shimer seeks to
mcorporate info this Pretrial Order.  Plaintiff asks that the Courl strike this letter from the
reeord.

Plaintiff also objcets to any testimony by Defendants’ remaining witnesses that consists

of hearsay.
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Plaintiff reserves the right to call any of Defendants’ witnesses who are allowed as

witnesses by the Court in its casc in chief or in rebuttal,

PART VI: EXPERT WITNESSES:

A. PlaintifP’s expert witness is:

SUSAN KOPROWSKI
National Futures Association
200 W. Madison 5t., #1600
Chicago, 1I. 60606-3447

EXPERT
WITNESS

|-eomparison of the rate of return ealculation
- | according to-the July-2001 Investinent
| Agreement between Tech Traders and

Ms. Koprowski, as an expert witness, will
testify about varions standards of the
commodity futures industry, the gencral
standards for operating as a commodily
trading advisor; the general standards for
operating a commodity pool; the standard
for calculating a rate of retwm in a
commodity pool; whether (he calculation
used by J. Vernon Abernethy is an
approved method, the aciual rate of returm
for the Tech Traders superfund, and a

Shasta and an actual calculation of the rate-
of retumm. ‘

Ms. Koprowski’s curriculum vitae is Plaintiff Exhibit 1062, Her cxpert report was served

on all defendants or counscl lor defendants on March 15, 2006, pursuant to the Court’s

Scheduling Order of January 31, 2006 (Docket Document 308.) It is marked as Plaintiff's

Exhibit 1061.

B. Defendants Shimer and Firth have no objection to the gualification of Plaintifi’s

expert witness. The following hypothetical questions will be asked of Plaintiff's expert witness

il Shimer calls Plaintiff" s witness for dircet cxamination:

1). If Defendani Abemethy had properly accounted for all additions and

withdrawais for the Tech accounts you examined in preparation of Plaintiff's Exhibit #
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1075, but did not time Weight additions to Tech’s accounts what would the resulting collective
com;.)utcd ROR have been for all of ch.h’s- collective brokerage accounts that she cxamined
when preparing Plaintiff”s Exhibit 10757

2) What would the difference have been between that ROR and the ROR she

reported as being -8.61%7 '

3) In her expert opinion, is the AICPA formula found at the URL

http:/fwww.aicpa.org/PUBS/jola/[cb28/invest.htm on the aicpa’s web site sullicient for purposes

of éalculating an approved CFTC time weightcd ROR where
Return = (MVE-MVB-F) (MVB+FW)

~ and where MV Eis market value--ending, MVE is market value--begmning; F 1s net cash 1nﬂows
' (Qmﬂﬂws m'e negatwe) and FW is the net cash inflows weighted by the daya mw:sred‘? S
. Caviir A) If her an&wer is “No” please bxpldm why not.

'5)' , As H ﬁnal fo]low up question, if her answer to Shimer question #3 1s “no” please

explain why the CFTC would .mq.uira a different time weighted formula for computing ROR that
varics from the standard formula apparently approved by the A:ICP;'\ and published on its official
web site?

6) Please explain why the CFTCs preferred time weighted method for adjusting
BNAV represents a more accurate ROR for the collective trading accounts of the entity Tech
Traders than a non time weighted ROR similar to that suggested by Shimer in the Tech/ Shasta
Agrcement (as further clarified by Shimer Fxhibit #7) when time weighting Tech’s ROR.
appcars -(according to Shimer Exhibit # 7) appears to adversely affect the ROR for Shasta

members that did not place new funds throngh Shasta during the month.
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7 | Given the specific facts of Tech’s intraday style of trading with little or no futures
contracls ever marked to market from one month to the next, please explain why Shasta’s
preference for time weighting the reported ROR only for those funds of Shasta member who
actually placed new funds with Shasta during the month is not more fair to all other members of
Shasta who did not aﬁd more funds dunng the month than the CFTC’s purported requirement

that time weighting be applied to all trading by Tech.

PART VII. EXHIBITS

Al Plaintiff’s Exhibits

1. Plaintiff intends to introduce the exhibits listed in Plaintiff s Fxhibit Tist, a
scparate, dbcument; is incorporated herein.
2. Defendant Equity had no:objections to Plaintifi" s exhibits.
'3, Defendant’s Shimer and Firth abject to the introduction hy Plaintiff of the
following specific exhibits proposed by Plaintff:
Exhibit #3 Fxhibit #4 Exhibit #8 Exhibit #171
Exhibit #173  Ixhibit #190 Exhibit #195  Exhibit # 203
Exhibit # 375  Exhibit# 387 Exhihit #390  Exhibit #393
Exhibit # 399  Exhibit #f 405 Exhibit #1000 Exhibit #1011
Exhibit #f 1121 Exhibat # 1122 Exhibits # 1123-thru 1126
Extubit # 1129 Exhibit # 1139 Exhibit 1143 Exhibit # 1147
Exhibit #1150 ‘

Shimer and Firth’s reasons for objecting to the above specific exhibits are contained in

Shimer’s separate letter to Plamtiff dated May 18, 2007 incorporated by this reference.
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B.  Defendant’s Exhibits _ ' 4

1. Defendant Equity will utilize, and incorporates by reference, exhibits from
Plaintiff’s Exhibit List and reserves the right to introduce additional exhibits as permitted by the
Court.

2. Defendants Shimer and Firth intend to introduce the following exhibits
mie evidence:

Sce specific list of Shimer and Firth Proposed Ixhibits provided and‘ incorporated
by this reference. - '

' 3. Plaintiff objects to Defendant Equity’s introduction of additional exhibits
not tendered in this Order in their case in chief.
| 4, Plaintiff objects to the introduction of Defendant Firth and Shimer’s
exhibits as ﬂescribed in Plaintiff’s Objection to Defendant Firth and Shimer's Exhibit List, a
separate document, mceorporated herein. . ‘
| 5. Plaintiff reserves the right to yse any of Defendants’ Exhibits that are admilted - ¢ /- it -

mnlo evidence.

Part VI LAW

A, Plaintiff’s statement of the legal issues in this case:

1. Count One: Violations of Section 4b(2)(2) of the Act:

Fraud by Misr¢presentation

Count Ome of the First Amended Complaint in this action alleges that defendants Firth,
Shimer, and Equity cheated and defrauded or attempted lo cheat or defraud and willfully
deceived or attempted to deceive pool participants or prospective pool participants and clients
and potential clients in violation of Section 4b(a)(2)(i)-(iii) of the Act.

From at least January 2002 to the present, Equity, Shimer and Firth are alleged to have

cheated or defrauded or attcmpted to cheat or defraud and willlully deceived or attempted to
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deceive pool participants or prospective pool participants by misrepresenting and failing to
disclose material information about their expertise, qualifications, background and
compensation, and their experiences in deaiing with Coyt Murray and Téch Traders, recklessly
musrepresenting the performance of the Shasta comtnodity pool and the role of the independent
CPA Abcmethy and alfimming CPA Teague, and accepting disburscments to which they werc
not entitled, all in violation of Secliun 4b(a)(2)(i)-(ii1) of the Act. Defendant Equity, pursuant
to Section 2(a}1){B) of the Act, 7 U.B.C. § 2(a)(1)(B), is alleged to be liable for the violations of
Firth and Shimer because the actions and omissions of Firth and Shimer deseribed in this count
were done within the scope of their employment with Tquity. Firth and Shimer arc alleged to be
]iable for the violations of Equity as controlling persons, pursuant to Section 13(b) of the Act, 7
U.8.C. § 13¢(b), since they, directly or indircetly, controlled Equity and did not act in good faith
St knowifigly iriducéd, directly or indiredtly, thé acts constituting Equity™s violations alleged in

this count.

2. Count Two: Violations of Section 46(1)}A) of the Act:
Commodity Pool Fraud

Pursnant to the Partial Summary Judgment Order dated December 18, 2006, Firth and
Shimer were found to be acting as associated persons (“APs”) of Equity, and Equity, Firth and
Shimer were found to have violated Section 40(1)XB) of the Act, 7 U.8.C. § 60(1)(B), of Coum
Two. Therefore, the remaining issue for trial on Count Two of the First Amended Complaint in
this action alleges that defendants Equaty, acting as a commodity pool operator (“*CPO”), and
Firth and Shimer, acting as APs of Equity, violated Sécticm do(1)A) of the Act, 7 U.5.C.

§ 60(1)(A), in that, by use of the mails or any means or instrumncntality of interstate commerce,
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they directly or indirectly employed or were employing a device, scheme, or artifice to defrand
any chent or participant or prospective client or participant.

From at least January 2002 through the present, Equity, Firth, and Shimer are alleped to
have knowingly or recklessly employed or were employing a device, scheme, or artifice to
defraud any client o.r participant or prospective client or participant by misrcpresenting and
farling to disclose material information about their expertise, qualifications, backgmﬁnd and
compensation, and their experiences in dealing with Cayt Mutray and Tech Traders, recklessly
misrepresenting the performance of the Shasta commodity pool and the role of the independent
CPA Abcrmethy and affirming CPA Teague, and accepting disbursements to which they were
not entitled, all in violation of Section 4o(1Y(A) of the Act, 7 U.S.C. § 60(1)(A). Defendant
Equity, pursuant to Section Q(a)(l)(B)\.ofthe Act, 7115.C.§ 2(a){ 1 )(B), is alleged to be liable fof
the violations of Firth and Shimer becaus.e the a;:"t_ic.ms-ani;l omissions of Firth and Shimer -
described in this count were done within the scope of their employmént with Equity., Firth and
Shimer arc alleged to be liable for the violation of Scetion 40(1)(A) of Equity as controlling
persons, pursuant to Section 13(b) of the Act, 7 U.5.C. § 13¢(b), since they, directly or indirectly,
controlled Equity and did not act in good faith or knowingly induced, dircetly or indirectly, the
acts constituting Equity’s violations alleged in this count. |

3. Count Three: Violations of Section 4m(1) of the Act:

Failure 1o Register as a CPO
Pursuant to the Partial Summary Judgment Qrder dated December 18, 2006, Equity was
found to have used instrumentalities of interstale commerce in connection with its busincss while
acting as an unregistered CPO in violation of Section 4m(1) of the Act, 7 U.8.C. § 6ni(1). The
remaining issve for trial on Count Three of the First Amended Complaint in this action alleges

that defendant Shimer aided and abetted Equity’s failure to register as a CPQ. Shimer is alleged
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to have knowingly accepted Shasta participants’ fands in an cserow account entitled Robert W,
Shimer escrow, attorney cscrow account, Shasta Capital Associates, LLC, on behalf of Equity,
an unregistered CPO. Conscquently, Shimer allegedly committed or willtully aided, ébetted,
counseled, commanded, induced or procured the commission of, Equity’s violation of Section .
Am(1) of the Act, or acted in concert with Equity in such violation, or willfully caused an act to
be done or omitted which if directly performed or omitted by him or another would be a
violation of Section 4m(1) of the Acl, and 1\"» liable for the violation of Section 4m(1) of the Act
by Equity as a principal pursﬁant to Section 13(a) of the Act, 7 U.S.C. § 13c(a). Firth and |
Shimer are also alieged to be liable for the violation of Section 4m(1) of Equity as controlling
persons, pursuant o Séction 13(b) of the Act, 7 U.5.C. § 13¢(b), since they, directly or in(iirectly,
controlled Equity and did not act in gnod faith or knowingly induced, dircetly or indirectly, the
. aets constituiing Equity’s violations alleged in this count. - . |

B. Defendant Equity’s Statement of the Legal Issucs in the Case

1. CountI-CEA § 4h(a)(2) (Fraud):

Defendant Equily asseris with respect to Count I that the legal issues are: (a) whether
Equity, acting through its agents, had the degree of willfulness and knowledge sufficicnt to find a
violation of CEA § 4b(a}(2); and (b) whether Equity’s agents” actions, assuming they lacked the
willlulness and knowledge necessary to find a violation, were reckless. Equity argucs and will
show that both questioﬁs are answered in the negative.

2. Count IT - CEA § 40(1)(A) (CPO Fraud):

Defendant Equity asserts with a respect to Count 11 that the legal issues are: (a) whether
Equity, acting (hrough its agents, had the degree of willfulness and knowledge sufficient to find a
violation of CEA § 40(1)(A);(b) whether Fquity as an unwitling participant in the Tech Traders

scheme had the willfulness and knowledge sufficient to violate CEA § 4o (1)(A); and (c)
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whether as an L_anitling participant Fquity can be found to have violated any other subsection of
CEA § 4o. Equity argues and will show that all three questions are answered in the negative. |

| 3. Count 111 - CEA § 4m(1):

Defendant Equity asserts with respect to Count IH that the legal issve is whether Equity is
a pool as defined by CEA §4m(1) and interpreted by casc law. Along with defendants Firth and
Shimer, Equily argues and will show that Equity is not a pool

C. Defendant Shimer’s Statement of the Legal Issues in the Case

With respeet 1o the remaining parts of Count 11T of the Amended Complaint:

Regarding Shimer:

© Count T first alleges that as a principle of the defendant entity Equity Shimer willfully
aided and abetted Equity’s violation of Scction 4m(1) of the CEA. (7 U.S.C. §6m(1) and that
Shimer is therefote liable for“ﬁquityﬁ’s Scction 4m( 1) violation under Section 13(a) ofthe Act (7.
U.5.C. §13c(a) by reason of the fact thaf he acled as a principle of Fquity. To first establish the
alleged violation of Section 13a of the Act by Shimcr Plainti[f must establish by a preponderance
of the evidence that Shimer was a principal of the entity Fquity and acted as a principal of that
cnlity.

Plaintiff must also show by a preponderance of the evidence that Slﬁmer “aided and
abetted” the alicged violation by Equity. Federal case law cited previously with approval 5y the
Third Circuit Court makes it perfectly clear that the standard to be applied to determining
whether a delendant “ajded and abetted” a violation of the CEA is the same standard

contemplated by the federal criminal aider and abetter statute (18 USC Sec 2). See Nicholas v

Sl Stone & Co. 224 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2000) ciling with approval to the Scventh circuit case of

Damato v Hermanson, 153 F.3d 464, (7" Cir. 1998).

60



| 05/2007 Page 61 of 65

Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-6MD Document 508 Filed 06//"

To establish “aiding and abetting” by Shimer as alleged in Count ITT the CE1C must
show at trial by a preponderance of the evidence more than Just that Shimer acted recklesély or
knew or should have known of Equity’s alleged violation of Section 4m(1) of the CEA. The
Plaintiff must show by a prraponderance of the evidence at trial 1) that Shimer had knbwledge of

Equity’s intent to commit a violation of Section 4m(1); and. 2) Shimer had the mtent to further

that violation by Equity: and 3) Shimer committed some act in furtherance of Equity’s objective.
D. - Defendants Firth and Shimer’s Statement of the Legal Issues in the Case

With respect to Count I of Plaintiff's Amended Complaint:

In order to find a violation of the CEA as alleged in Count I of Plaintiff’s Amended

Complainl the Courl must first specifically find that the defendants Shimer and Firth engaged in

* behavior specifically prohibitf:'d by Séction-4b(a)(2)(j)'—(iii)l- of the CEA. The Court must also
conclude that Shimer and Firth engaged in that $pecific behavior with the intent to perpetratea
fraud and/or to deceive the members of Shasta.

To conclude that such intent existed on the part of Shimer or Firth the Court must
conclude that the facts introduced at trial support the legal conclusion by a preponderan.ce of the
evidence that Shimer and Firth knew or had reason to know that the monthly trading
perfonnance numbers being conveyed to Teagne by Abemethy were not accurute. To support
that legal conclusion, the court must find by a preponderance of the evidence that Shimer and
Firth either 1) knew or should have knows that Tech’s numbers were not accurate; or 2) knew or
should have known that the Abcmethy was not performing an accuratc ROR verification for

Tech; or 3) that Shimer and Firth knew or should have known that the procedures proposcd by
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To conclude that such intent existed by rcason of any actual representation of facts made

with rcépc:ct to the EXperience, cxpertise or background of hoth Firth and Shimer the Courl must
find that Shimer and/or Firth made inaccurate representations about their background, experience
or expertise relcvanl and material to the commodity futurcs trading being conducted by the
trading entity Tech Traders, inc (“Tech™) and that the preponderance of the evidence indicateg |
that thosc misrepresentation were deliberately madc with the specific intent to decejve the
membcrs of the entity Shasta.

To conclude that such mtent exjsted by reason of any omission of some fact with respect
to the experience, expertise or background of both Shimer and Firth the Court must find that

Shimer and/or Firth omitied cerlain facts about their background, expetience or experlise

With respect to the Iemaining parts of Count IT} of the Amended Complaint:

Regarding Shimer ; and Firth:

Shimer and Firth are also alleged 10 be liablc for Equity’s alleged violation of Section
4m(l) as controlling persons pursuant to Section 13(b) of the Act (7US.C.§13 c(b). To
-establish this alleged violation Plaintiff must first establi.%h by a preponderance of the evidence at
tr1al that Shimer wag 4 controlling person of Equity and aiso by a prepﬁnderance of the evidence
that Firth was a controllmg person of Equity.

Plaintiff must also show by.a preponderance of the evidence that Shimer and Firth actiﬂg
as controlling persons did ot act in good faith or knowingly induced the purported violation of

Eguity, To satisfy this standard Plaintiff must show at trial by 3 preponderance of the evidence
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that amendments to this Joint Final Pretrial Order will not be permitted except where the court

determines that manifest injustice would result if the amendment is not allowed.

- Atlomey(s) for Plaintiff: Attorney for Defendant or Defendant:

Entry of thﬁl‘oregc:ing]’oint Preirial Order is hereby APPROVED this __ gay .~ i«

of ” , 2007.

Ann Marie Donio

UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE IUDGE
United States District Court

for the District of New Jersey
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that amendments to this Joint Final Pretrial Order will not be permitted except swhere the court:

determines that manifest injustice would result if the amendment is not allowed.

Attorney(s) for Plaintiff: Attorney for Defendant or Defendent:

Eatry of the foregoing Joint Pretrial Order is hereby APPROVED this _‘_5_4% day

—

of __ s JM NE . 2007.

g i

Ann Mgie Danio -
STATES MAGISTRATE KI'DGE

United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

65



Case 1:04-cv-01512-R6—AMD Document 508  Filed 0“5/2007 Page 65 of 65

that amendments to this Joint Final Pretrial Order will not he permitted cxcept where the court

determines that manitest injustice would result if the amendment is not allowed.

Attorticy(s) for Plaintiff: Attorney for Defendant or Defendant;

Entry of the foregoing Joint Pretrial Order is hereby APPROVED this _

of __ _ 2007

Ann Marie Donio

UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE
United States District Court

for the District of New Jersey
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